Edinburgh Research Explorer
Insights into the Nature of Hybridity in Social Innovation and
Entrepreneurship
Citation for published version:
Molina, A 2010 'Insights into the Nature of Hybridity in Social Innovation and Entrepreneurship' Fondazione
Mondo Digitale.

Link:
Link to publication record in Edinburgh Research Explorer

Publisher Rights Statement:
© Molina, A. (2010). Insights into the Nature of Hybridity in Social Innovation and Entrepreneurship. Fondazione
Mondo Digitale.

General rights
Copyright for the publications made accessible via the Edinburgh Research Explorer is retained by the author(s)
and / or other copyright owners and it is a condition of accessing these publications that users recognise and
abide by the legal requirements associated with these rights.
Take down policy
The University of Edinburgh has made every reasonable effort to ensure that Edinburgh Research Explorer
content complies with UK legislation. If you believe that the public display of this file breaches copyright please
contact openaccess@ed.ac.uk providing details, and we will remove access to the work immediately and
investigate your claim.

Download date: 09. Jan. 2023

Insights into the Nature of Hybridity
in Social Innovation and Entrepreneurship

Alfonso H. Molina

1

2

Table of Contents

1

Introduction							

pag. 7

2

Brief Review of the Concepts of Social Innovation
and Entrepreneurship						

pag. 11

3

Hybridity in Social Innovation and Entrepreneurship			

pag. 16

3.1 The Social Entrepreneur as Hybridity-builder
        
      3.2 Single-organization Hybridity

     pag. 17
     pag. 19

3.2.1

  Social Sector

     pag. 19

3.2.2

  Profit-driven Sector

     pag. 22

3.2.3

  Public and Community Sectors

     pag. 27

3.2.4            Social-forprofit Spectrum of Single-organization Hybridity                pag. 29
3.2.5            Multi-sector Spectra of Single-organization Hybridity
3.2.6

Graphical Representation of the Six Two-sector Hybrid Spectra         pag. 41

3.3 Multi-organizational Hybridity
4

The Village Phone Social Innovation					
4.1

Snapshot of Value-creation Model of the
Village Phone Social Innovation

           4.1.1
4.2

              pag. 37

     pag. 44
pag. 54

      pag. 54

Workings of the Value-creation Model of the Social Innovation          pag. 58

Hybridity in the Village Phone Social Innovation

      pag. 60

3

4.3

5

4

Hybridity and Contending Visions in the VP Social Innovation

Conclusions									

       pag. 67

pag. 74

Bibliography

      pag. 78

Index

      pag. 90

About the Author

      pag. 94

List of Tables
Table 1 - Selection of Definitions of Social Innovation and
Social  Entrepreneurship
Table 2 - Social-value Approaches of Profit-driven Organizations and
    
their Relationship to their Core Profit-making Activities

pag. 14
    

Table 3  - Hybrid Organizational Forms and Various Spectra in the
Social-forprofit Sectors
Table 4  - Hybridity Spectra for Social, Forprofit, Public and
Community Sectors

pag. 23
   
pag. 32

                  

pag. 38

Table 5  - Levels of Hybridity in Multi-organizational and Multi  sector Analysis

    
pag. 46

Table 6 - Players in the Village Phone Strategic Alliance

pag. 56

Table 7 - Reported Socio-economic Benefits of Village Phone
    Social Innovation

    
pag. 59

Table 8 - The Role of Players in the Village Phone Social
    Innovation

    
pag. 61

Table 9 - Types of Hybridity in the VP Social Innovation

pag. 65

5

List of Figures

6

Figure 1

Wheel of Hybridity in Social Innovation  (4 sectors)

pag. 42

Figure 2

Multi-organization, Multi-sector Hybridity in Social Innovation

pag. 52

Figure 3

Village Phone Strategic Alliance – Operational Roles Inside the
Overall Mobile-telephony Value Network

pag. 55

Figure 4

Positioning of Main Players on the Wheel of the VP Social
Innovation

pag. 63

Figure 5

Changes in the VP Social Innovation as a Result of Yunus’
Proposition

pag. 70

Insights into the Nature of Hybridity
in Social Innovation and Entrepreneurship
Alfonso H. Molina

1.

Introduction

In recent times, two overlapping fields of enquiry have emerged:
social entrepreneurship and social innovation. As all new fields, they
are amply populated by new definitions seeking to establish their
content and borders. So far most of the literature has adopted the
term social entrepreneurship, while other authors make no distinction
and, yet others prefer to focus on social innovation (Phills et al.,
2008).  There is consensus, however, that the fields are just emerging
with plenty of fragmented contributions and a lack of well-defined
theoretical body. (Mair and Marti, 2006; Weerawardena and Mort,
2006) One example is the prominence of field-defining definitions
that sometimes are so broad as to contain almost anything, and
some other times arbitrarily delimit the field in accordance with
the purposes of the authors. Another example is the rather weak
problematization (treatment) of widely used concepts, for instance:
hybrids. This latter concept is central because processes of social
innovation and entrepreneurship are often multi-sectoral, that is,
they blend aspects that are traditionally associated with different
sectors, such as the non-profit and for-profit sectors. Organizations
enacting these blends are all generally qualified as hybrids, without
distinguishing between different forms of hybridity that, in practice,
are likely to lead to different results in social innovation.
This book seeks to contribute to the understanding of social innovation
and entrepreneurship by developing a conceptual instrument to
help characterize different social innovations, from the viewpoint
of their hybridity. This theoretical development builds on insights
accumulated in the existing literature on social innovation and
entrepreneurship.  The main focus, however, is on social innovation
for the reasons that follow.

7

According to Phills et al. (2008), social innovation is a better focus
because innovation is what ultimately produces social value.
Furthermore, they argue, much research on social entrepreneurship
focuses on the social entrepreneurs (i.e., the leaders who start
new organizations and processes), or on social enterprises (i.e., the
organizations created and run by social entrepreneurs), discussing
primarily issues of commercial activities, earned income, management,
and contribution of the for-profit sector to social service programs.
In my view, this primary focus on single social entrepreneurs and
single organizations introduces important limitations to a deeper
understanding of the roles and hybrid relationships organizations
enact in social innovation. One reason is that a single organization
may be involved in different processes of social innovation, applying
simultaneously different forms of strategic alliances. Thus, the
organization may not be monolithic in the face of different social
innovation processes. Take, for instance, the case of Google.org,
Google Inc.’s division in charge of implementing the company’s
philanthropic policies:
Its initiatives employ a mix of methods.  Like traditional foundations,
Google.org makes grants to nonprofit entities.  In addition, it makes
equity investments in for-profit companies.   Wherever possible,
Google.org also uses Google, Inc.’s human resources, technology, and
products to pursue its philanthropic goals. … Google.org’s use of an
integrated for-profit division inaugurates a new model: “for-profit
philanthropy.” (Reiser, 2008, p.3)

A further reason is that processes of social innovation and
entrepreneurship are increasingly multi-organizational and multisectoral requiring an understanding of the issue of hybridity that
goes well beyond what the single-organization analysis has to offer.
Goldstein et al. (2009), for instance, see social entrepreneurship
as “innovative alliances between public, private, and non-proﬁt
organizations as well as individuals and other groups … in order to
address pressing economic and social challenges at a local and/or
global level.” (p.14)
Of course, a primary focus on social innovation and hybridity has
analytical consequences, especially as this book builds on a literature

8

that has been mostly concerned with types of single organizations
from two sectors, the social sector and the forprofit sector. Thus,
in the social sector, the literature tells about social enterprises
with complementary trade, affirmative trade, direct service trade,
etc. In the forprofit sector, it tells about firms with corporate social
responsibility, corporate philanthropy, for-profit philanthropy,
corporate social innovation, etc. In contrast, this book looks at
hybridity in social innovation from both multi-organization and
multi-sector perspectives (i.e., social, forprofit, public and community
sectors). This means that, on the one hand, the argument makes use
of existing concepts defining various types of single organizations
(such as those just mentioned); and, on the other, it develops new
concepts in order to create a broader conceptual instrument, capable
of dealing with the issue of multi-dimensional hybridity in social
innovation.
A key distinction to make at this point concerns the analytical
relationship between concrete organizations and the conceptual
organizational types. On the one hand, this relationship can be
seen as inflexible, monolithic, in the sense that an organizational
type permanently defines a concrete organization in a one-toone association with social innovation (i.e., concrete organization
always plays the same role in any process of innovation, such a “firm
with CSR” or a “social enterprise with substantial trade”).   On the
other hand, this relationship can be seen as flexible, in the sense
that a conceptual organizational type rather defines the particular
form of participation played by a concrete organization in a given
social innovation. The latter allows for the possibility of concrete
organizations adopting different organizational forms (types) in
different social innovations and, in some cases, even different forms
in a single process of social innovation. In this perspective, the case
of a concrete organization having a single, monolithic relationship
to a conceptual organizational type becomes a particular case of a
more general conceptual framework. The latter might be true for
organizations that implement a single approach to social innovation,
such as small one-project organizations or traditional very-settled
social organizations. For others, such as large multinational firms and
NGOs, the more flexible relation is likelier to be the case.
9

This book applies the more flexible analytical alternative to the
relationship between conceptual organizational types and concrete
organizations. Indeed, it is the only option since its focus is not on
the organization per se, it is rather on the forms of participation
concrete organizations play in the multi-sector hybrid alliances
behind particular processes of social innovation. In short, the unit
of analysis is no longer the social entrepreneur or the organization
per se, it is the process of social innovation with its associated forms
of organizational participation. As we shall see, this approach results
in the identification of multiple dimensions of hybridity, including
a taxonomy containing several families of hybrids, and a holistic
conceptual instrument named “wheel of social innovation hybridity.”
The discussion then applies the resulting conceptual instruments
to one of the best-known, high-impact, social innovation of
recent times. This is the empirical case of the spread of mobile
telephony in Bangladesh through GrameenPhone and its Village
Phone Programme (VPP). The VPP is credited with a massive socioeconomic transformation in the rural areas of Bangladesh where in
the mid-1990s most of the country’s population lived excluded from
the benefits of telecommunications infrastructure, roads, health
services, etc. Just over a decade later, most of the rural population
of Bangladesh have access to mobile telephony services offered by a
new breed of 300,000 micro-entrepreneurs known as Village Phone
Ladies, since most of them are women. This massive transformation
has been made possible by a blend of different types of organizations
implementing an innovative value-creation model that has resulted
in major economic and social benefits for the poor villagers of
rural Bangladesh. The book reconstructs this model and uses the
conceptual instrument to characterize the social innovation, as well
as to explain why two contending visions exist and still battle out to
influence its final shape.
The argument of the book is structured as follows: first, a brief review
of relevant literature discusses the concepts of social innovation
and entrepreneurship, setting the scene for the main section that
examines in-depth the issue of hybridity in social innovation and
entrepreneurship. This main section deals with single-organization
10

hybridity, hybrid multi-sectoral spectra, and multi-organization
hybridity, leading to the formulation of the taxonomy of hybrids
families and the wheel of social innovation hybridity (SI hybridity
wheel). Then, the analysis applies the theory to the rich empirical
case of the Village Phone (VP) social innovation. It describes in detail
the innovative VP business model and applies the “SI hybridity wheel”
to characterize the social innovation, its particular form of hybridity,
contending visions and conflicting resolutions. The final section
concludes the paper.
2.

Brief Review of the Concepts of Social Innovation and
Entrepreneurship

Humanity has entered the 21st century facing massive challenges in
multiple areas of society: education, health, environment, poverty
and exclusion, crime, terrorism, digital divide, and so on.   These
problems affect the entire world but they undoubtedly affect with
much greater force the poorer areas where the majority of the
world’s population live. The UN Millennium Development Goals are
an effort to mobilize the world to tackle some of these problems at
a basic level (UN, 2000). Success, however, will hardly come without
large-scale and sustained efforts in social innovations that empower
and release the creativity and energies of people and institutions
across the world. Here the multiplication of social entrepreneurship
and social innovation which occurred in the last decades constitutes
a hopeful trend already at work in the planet. Of course, while the
intellectual arenas of social innovation and social entrepreneurship
are recent, their practical origins are a much older reality. Think for
instance of Robert Owen’s utopian co-operative movement and also
the charities of nineteenth century Victorian England.1  In fact, one
can even conjecture that social innovation has been inherent to
mankind from the beginnings of civilization (maybe even mankind)
with the rise of agriculture and settlements, villages, cities, etc.
Today’s growth of social innovation, however, is altogether of a
1
For a discussion on the history of practical social innovation, see Alter
(2007), Mumford (2002), and Mulgan (2006).
11

different scale, underpinned not just by the global magnitude
and awareness of the challenges but, also, by the realization that
the resources and means to solve them already exist. The result is
a proliferation of many types of social innovation and many types
of organizations implementing them. Rangan (2008), for instance,
points out that the US has over 1.4 million non-profit organizations
and they account for 5% of the country’s GDP. Austin et al. (2006) note
that the number of nonprofit organizations increased 31% between
1987 and 1997 to 1.2 million, exceeding the 26% rate of new business
formation. Likewise, in the UK, the social enterprise sector, narrowly
defined as for-profit businesses with primarily social objectives, is
valued at about £18 billion, accounting for 1.2% of all enterprises in
the country and 0.8% of the turnover of all UK businesses, which have
employees (Department of Trade and Industry, 2005).
Increasingly, social innovation also shows a marked blurring of
sectoral borders with organizations from traditionally separate sectors
coming together to make possible the creation and implementation
of social innovations. Prominent in this respect is the blurring of the
rigid dichotomy between non-profit and for-profit sectors spurred by
two convergent forces:
•

•

the resource gap created by the diminished role of the
state and the simultaneous increase in the number of, and
competition between, organizations working for social ends.
(Leadbeater, 1997; Weerawardena and Mort, 2006; Mulgan et
al. 2007).
the movement of for-profit companies towards corporate
social responsibility and, beyond, strategic corporate social
responsibility or philanthropy (Smith, 1994; Porter and
Kramer, 2006) or corporate social innovation (Kanter, 1999).

This sectoral blurring or hybridity in the practice of social innovation
is the topic of this book, albeit with four sectors instead of two. Let
us see some definitions of social innovation and entrepreneurship to
begin to understand (a) what scholars have in mind when they use
these concepts, (b) the great deal of synergy between the concepts,
and (c) the role played by different sectors. Table 1 shows a small

12

selection of definitions, taking into account that there are many more
of them.
A glance at the definitions of social innovation on the left of Table
1 reveals a number of key ingredients. First, from the field of
technological innovation, one finds the largely accepted definition
that innovation is the combination of creativity or invention plus
implementation or putting ideas into practice (Von Stamm, 2003;
Deschamps, 2008; Trott, 1998). Some authors try to define further
the nature of social innovation as “a novel solution that is more
effective, efficient, sustainable, or just than existing solutions.” (Phills et
al., 2008; see also Christensen et al., 2006) The overarching defining
factor of social innovation, however, is “the social”, that is, the fact
that the innovation must be motivated by, and focused on, unmet
social needs, problems, goals and change. For some authors this
means innovation in social relationships, social organization and
governance (Mumford, 2002; see also SINGOCOM 2004). Instead,
for Phills et al. (2008), ‘the social’ translates into who benefits, that is,
“the value created accrues primarily to society as a whole rather than
private individuals.” Thompson et al., (2000) add that this benefit is
actually to empower disadvantaged people and encourage them to
take greater responsibility for, and control over, their lives. Regarding
sectoral involvement, Mulgan (2006) introduces the idea that the
diffusion of social innovations happens predominantly “through
organizations whose primary purposes are social,” while Thompson
et al., (2000) sees them as “community initiatives” and Bacon (2008)
notes that they are not restricted to anyone sector or field since many
are supported by the public sector, others by community groups and
voluntary organisations.

          

13

Table 1. Selection of Definitions of Social Innovation and Social
Entrepreneurship
Social Innovation

“A novel solution to a social problem that is
more effective, efficient, sustainable, or just
than existing solutions and for which the
value created accrues primarily to society
as a whole rather than private individuals.”
(Phills et al., 2008, p.36)
“innovative activities and services that
are motivated by the goal of meeting a
social need and that are predominantly
diffused through organizations whose
primary purposes are social.” (Mulgan,
2006, p.146)
“new ideas (products, services and
models) developed to fulfil unmet social
needs. Many are supported by the public
sector, others by community groups and
voluntary organisations.” (Bacon et al.,
2008, p.13)
“new, creative and imaginative
community initiatives. The need is to
innovatively develop new forms of social
capital which, in turn, will help empower
disadvantaged people...” (Thompson et
al., 2000, p.329)
“the generation and implementation of
new ideas about social relationships and
social organization.” (Mumford, 2002,
p.253)
Catalytic innovations are a subset of
disruptive innovations, distinguished
by their primary focus on social change,
often on a national scale. … catalytic
innovations can surpass the status quo
by providing good enough solutions to
inadequately addressed social problems.”
(Christensen et al., 2006, p.96)

14

Social Entrepreneurship
“innovative, social value creating activity
that can occur within or across the nonprofit,
business, or government sectors.” (Austin et
al., 2006, p.2)
“process that catalyzes social change and
addresses important social needs in a way
that is not dominated by direct financial
benefits for the entrepreneurs.” (Mair and
Marti, 2006, p.36)
“strives to achieve social value creation and
this requires the display of innovativeness,
proactiveness and risk management
behavior. This behavior is constrained by
the desire to achieve the social mission and
to maintain the sustainability of the existing
organization.” (Weerawardena and Mort,
2006, p.32)
“efforts to solve intractable social problems
through pattern-breaking change” (Light,
2008, p.12)
“activities and processes undertaken to
discover, define, and exploit opportunities
in order to enhance social wealth by
creating new ventures or managing existing
organizations in an innovative manner.’
(Zahra et al., 2008, p.118)
“(1) identifying a stable but … unjust
equilibrium that causes the exclusion …
of a segment of humanity; (2) identifying
an opportunity, developing a social
value proposition, and bringing to bear
inspiration, creativity, direct action, courage,
and fortitude, thereby challenging the
stable state…; and (3) forging a new, stable
equilibrium  … through the creation of
a stable ecosystem … ensuring a better
future for the targeted group and even
society at large.”
(Martin and Osberg, 2007, p.35)

In turn, definitions of social entrepreneurship reveal a great deal of
similarities but also differences with definitions of social innovation.
First, they fall back on general definitions of entrepreneurship
where the first defining elements are the creation of wealth, value
and growth (Certo et al. 2001; Hisrich and Peters, 2002) through
processes of discovery and/or creation, evaluation, and exploitation
of opportunities by individuals who discover and/or create, evaluate,
and exploit them. (Shane and Venkataraman, 2000; Schendel and
Hitt, 2007). Thus, social entrepreneurship also creates value but as with social innovation - the defining factor is, again, “the social,”
be it in the form of social value creating activity (Alter, 2007; Austin
et al., 2006; Dees et al., 2002; Weerawardena and Mort, 2006), or
social wealth enhancing activities (Zahra et al., 2008), or solving
intractable social problems (Leadbeater, 1997; Light, 2008; Cochran,
2007), or catalyzing social change and addressing important social
needs (Mair and Marti, 2006), or, finally, changing an unjust social
equilibrium for a new stable equilibrium that ensures a better future
for a group and even society at large (Martin and Osberg, 2007;
Light, 2008). An important aspect of social entrepreneurship is that
social change tends to be seen as “pattern-breaking” on a wide-scale,
ideally national or global scales, but it is also recognized that changes
that break entrenched harmful patterns even in small communities
are also valid social entrepreneurship (Light, 2008). In this context,
Light (2009) reminds us that even “the greatest ideas often start
small, but eventually expand to break the social equilibrium.” (p.22)
Finally, as with “social innovation,” social entrepreneurship is not
confined exclusively to a single sector, it “can occur within or across
the nonprofit, business, or government sectors.” (Austin et al., 2006, p.2)
In summary, the definitions of social innovation and social
entrepreneurship just reviewed show a great deal of synergy
and tell us about (a) the close relation to business innovation and
entrepreneurship, (b) the broad focus on social needs, problems,
wealth, etc., and (c) the various sectors where it can start and occur:
nonprofit, business, government and community sectors. Other
scholars even include the household as a place for potential birth of
social innovation (Leadbeater, 1997). In short, everywhere.
15

3

Hybridity in Social Innovation and Entrepreneurship

Historically, before its use in the literature of social innovation and
entrepreneurship, the concept of “hybrids” has for long been central
to the literature of transaction cost economics (TCE) and strategic
management, particularly, concerning inter-organizational strategic
alliances in the profit-driven sector.Transaction cost economics focuses
on the governance of inter-firm transactions and conceptualizes all
inter-firm alliances as hybrids since they stand in between the two
polar categories of markets and hierarchies (Williamson, 1991, 2000).
Thus, a large amount of organizational arrangements, including joint
ventures, R&D agreements, and networks, fall inside the broad limits
of “hybrids.” In some respects, this diminishes the usefulness of the
concept, since it becomes the repository of all types of inter-firm
alliances. Indeed, some authors have tried to extend the treatment of
hybrids in TCE (Borys and Jemison, 1989; Garrette and Quelin, 1994;
Hennart 1993), while others have found it more appropriate to deal
with the variety of hybrid organizations on their own terms (Powell,
1987).  Thus, among the concepts discussed by different authors are
networks (Jarillo, 1988; Thorelli, 1986; Hakansson and Ford, 2002;
Wilkinson and Young, 2002), bureaucracies and clans (Ouchi, 1979,
1980; Alvesson and Lindkvist, 1993), business groups (Hamilton and
Feenstra, 1998; Feenstra et al., 2003; Granovetter, 1998), heterarchies
(Girard and Stark, 2003), constellations (Gomes-Casseres, 2003).
Hybridity in social innovation and entrepreneurship rarely makes
reference to the market-hierarchy hybridity of TCE.  And in the case
in which this has been done, it has been to use the three transactionbased governance types of organization: markets, hybrids, and
hierarchies to the different stages of the social innovation process.
Thus, “I argue that each of these forms of governance is appropriate
for one of the specific stages through which a process of innovation
must pass.” (O’Malley, 2009, p.1) Hybridity is then left untouched.  
One reason for this apparent difficulty is that hybridity in social
innovation is not as much between market and hierarchies in a single
sector (profit-driven sector) but between organizations blending
purposes and activities from two or more sectors.  Hybridity in social
innovation, however, suffers from a similar problem to that in TCE,
16

namely, that the field has yet to develop the conceptual tools to deal
with the issue in a more accomplished way than has happened so far.
In the following, we shall see that the existing literature has primarily
limited its focus on hybridity to single organizations from the
socially-driven and profit-driven sectors, leaving untouched both
the public and community sectors and the role of multi-organization
hybridity. This conceptual gap is addressed below, starting with the
role of the social entrepreneurs as “hybridity-builders” and leading
to the analysis of multi-organization, multi-sector hybridity, in social
innovation.
3.1

The Social Entrepreneur as Hybridity-builder

An important part of the writings on social entrepreneurship has
concentrated on the special characteristics of the social entrepreneur
(Bornstein, 2004; Dees, 2001; Dees et al., 2002; Leadbeater, 1997;
Prabhu, 1999; Smith, 2005; Peredo and McLean, 2006). Dees (2001)
describes the ideal type of social entrepreneur as an agent in the
social sector who is mission-driven to create and sustain social value;
recognizing and relentlessly pursuing new opportunities; engaging
in a process of continuous innovation, adaptation, and learning;
acting boldly without being limited by resources currently in hand;
and exhibiting heightened accountability to the constituencies
served. For Bornstein, social entrepreneurs are social innovators, that
is, “transformative forces: people with new ideas to address major
problems who are relentless in the pursuit of their visions, people
who simply will not take “no” for an answer, who will not give up until
they have spread their ideas as far as they possibly can.” (Bornstein,
2004, p.1) Likewise, Light (2009) sees them as “driven by a persistent
almost unshakable optimism.  They persevere in large part because
they truly believe that they will succeed in spite of messages to the
contrary.” (p.22) In turn, Leadbeater (1997) focuses on the output,
core assets, organization and work of social entrepreneurs. Thus,
their output is social: health, welfare and well-being; their core assets
are forms of social capital: relationships, networks, trust and

17

co-operation, and through them physical and financial capital; their
organizations are social: profit is not their main objective and they are
not owned by shareholders. They are often community entrepreneurs,
but they can also be found in parts of the traditional public sector, at
the most innovative edge of the voluntary sector and in some large
private sector corporations.  The latter are Bishop and Green (2008)’s
“philanthrocapitalists” who apply business methods to a philanthropy
that “is “strategic,”“market-conscious,”“impact-oriented,”“knowledgebased,” often “high-engagement,” and always driven by the goal of
maximizing the “leverage” of the donor’s money.” (p.6)
These characterizations of social entrepreneurs certainly describe a
rather special type of person and, explicitly or implicitly, recognize
that a key part of their skills and activities consists in bringing
together the resources of many organization, creating “hybridity” in
the form of networks, partnerships, alliances and even movements
that reach far in terms of spread and impact. Thus, Dees (2001) points
out that social entrepreneurs are not limited “by resources currently
in hand,” while Bornstein (2004) tell us that they do not give up
until they spread their ideas “as far as they possibly can.” The key to
this characteristic is obviously not in the social entrepreneur trying
to build all the resources by himself/herself but by engaging and
aligning others in possession of those resources. Most frequently,
this means acting as “hybridity-builder” by engaging players from
multiple sectors and/or engaging in blends of activities that normally
“belong” to different sectors. Kramer (2009) is explicit on this point
as he adds the concept of “[c]atalytic philanthropists … [who] …
have the wherewithal to heighten awareness, raise expectations, and
coordinate the many disparate efforts of other funders, nonparents,
corporations, and governments” (p.34). Leadbeater (1997) is also
explicit about this hybridity-building activity in his identification of
the core assets of social entrepreneurs as “forms of social capital:
relationships, networks, trust and co-operation.” This is what they
build to make a success of their processes of social innovation and,
furthermore, no single sector has the “exclusivity” of originating
processes of hybridity-building; their origins may be found in different
sectors (i.e., community, voluntary, public and private sectors).

18

3.2

Single-organization Hybridity

Moving from the individual “hybridity-builder” to organizational
hybridity in social innovation, the literature on social innovation and
entrepreneurship have one basic message to give, namely, there
is no universal, value-creation and organizational model of social
innovation and entrepreneurship. As Mair and Marti (2006) put it:
“the choice of set-up is typically dictated by the nature of the social
needs addressed, the amount of resources needed, the scope for
raising capital, and the ability to capture economic value.” (p.39) By
extension, it is possible to state that there is no single best-practice
model of hybridity in social innovation.
As anticipated earlier in the Introduction, the existing literature
on social innovation and entrepreneurship has tended to focus on
single organizations, particularly organizations from the socially
driven and profit-driven sectors. In fact, various authors situate
these organizations along a spectrum of different blends of social
and profit-driven purposes and activities (Peredo and McLean, 2006;
Alter, 2007; Emerson, 2003). In this section, the discussion follows a
different track on two accounts.
First, it is not confined to the spectrum formed by the social and forprofit organizations only; it also explores the various spectra that
emerge from considering the public and community sectors. Second,
the focus is not on a monolithic categorization of organizations per
se, but rather on the organizational forms played by organizations
participating in social innovations.  As we shall see, this demands a
finer differentiation of organizational categories than those found
in the social-for-profit spectra of the existing literature. With this in
mind, let us start by looking at the organizational hybridity identified
inside the social sector.
3.2.1

Social Sector

In the socially driven part of the social-for-profit spectrum, there is
one type of hybrid organization that has acquired major prominence.  

19

This is the “social enterprise” that broadly refers to that class of
organizations pursuing social goals, at least partly, through trade
and profit-making business. (Alter, 2007; DTI, 2002, 2003; Kasim and
Hudson, 2006; Mason et al., 2007; McCabe and Hahn, 2006; Thompson,
2002; Thompson and Doherty, 2006). Thus, a “social enterprise is
a business that trades for a social purpose.” (SocialFirms, UK, 2008)
or “organisations seeking business solutions to social problems.”
(Thompson and Doherty, 2006) In this view, social enterprises are
hybrids pursuing two bottom lines (Certo and Miller, 2008) – social value
and profits– and showing the following characteristics: “use business
tools and approaches to achieve social objectives; blend social and
commercial capital and methods; create social and economic value;
generate income from commercial activities to fund social programs;
market-driven and mission-led; measure financial performance and
social impact; meet financial goals in a way that contributes to the
public good; enjoy financial freedom from unrestricted income;
incorporate enterprise strategically to accomplish mission.” (Alter,
2007, p.15) The hybrid social and economic value of the social
enterprise differentiates it from the traditional nonprofit operating
on a voluntary basis and relying on donations and grants as well as
from the nonprofit organization having some income generation
activities but not the entrepreneurship and innovativeness of social
enterprises.  In turn, the dominant social drive of the social enterprise
differentiates it from profit-driven enterprises that may also be
blending economic and social value.
Social enterprise, however, is an “umbrella” concept encompassing
a variety of more specific hybrid social-forprofit organizational
forms. Boschee (1995), for instance, distinguishes two types of social
enterprises: “affirmative business” that provides jobs, competitive
wages, and career opportunities for disadvantaged people (physically,
mentally, economically, educationally); and “direct service businesses”
that serve a disadvantaged population such as trouble kids, drug
addicts, the terminally ill, etc.  Affirmative business are also known
as “social firms” and, they must have at least 25% or one-third of the
workforce made up of disabled people and make up 50% or more
of their income through sales (Jeffery, 2005; Alter 2007). Social firms
operate in a range of trades, including travel agencies, printing, mobile
20

cleaning, guesthouses, health food retail outlets and catering. Another
distinction is between “integrated” and “complementary” social
entrepreneurship (Fowler, 2000). Integrated social entrepreneurship
exists where “economic aspects of an organisation’s activities are
expressly designed for, and do generate, positive social outcomes …
[that is]… surplus-generating activities simultaneously create social
benefits.” (p.645) Complementary social entrepreneurship exists where
“generating surpluses do not produce social benefits but are simply
a source of cross-subsidy …[for]… development activities that are in
themselves not economically viable.” (pp.646-647)
“Social enterprises” also take various legal structures depending
on activities that McCabe and Hahn (2006) organize (for the case
of the UK) into four areas: (a) companies with social objectives, (b)
‘protected’ employment initiatives, (c) community and ‘alternative’
finance systems, and (c) ethical finance and banking companies.
Specific types of organizations include social businesses, social firms,
charity trading-arms, development trusts, workers co-operatives,
housing associations, credit unions, local economic trading schemes,
community businesses, community development corporations
(CDC) (investing in job creation, business development, real estate
and affordable housing in target communities), community interest
company (CIC) in the UK (offering social enterprises a bespoke
legal form that reconciles the inherent tensions between having a
business focus and providing social benefit), as well as fair trade to
help the development of producer communities in the Third World
(SocialFirms UK, 2008; Alter, 2007; Mason et al., 2007; McCabe and
Hahn, 2006). Finally, the social enterprise transcends traditional
nonprofit areas and applies as equally to health, environment,
education and social welfare as it does to economic development or
job creation programs.” (Alter, 2007, p.10)
A particular form of social enterprise is the “social business” promoted
by Nobel Prize winner Muhammad Yunus. These are profit-making
businesses whose activities seek to improve the livelihood of the
poor by tackling problems such as malnutrition as well as creating
job and development opportunities. In this definition, Yunus’ social
business can also be seen as an “integrated direct service” business.
21

Yunus, however adds the feature that the social business’ profits
are not used to provide dividends to investors, but are rather
reinvested in the social business. Investors can at the most recover
their investment in ways agreed with the social business. This allows
them to reinvest in the same or in another social business, while still
keeping ownership in the original social business. In Yunus’ words: “A
social business is a company that is cause-driven rather than profitdriven, with the potential to act as a change agent for the world. …  
It is a business in every sense. It has to recover the full costs while
achieving its social objectives” (Yunus, 2007, p.22). In short, it is “a
non-loss, non-dividend business.” (p.23)
Not everybody shares the “non-dividend” element of Yunus’ social
business. Schultz (2009), for instance, defines social businesses as
enterprises that have a dual bottom line of ﬁnancial sustainability and
social proﬁt, but “if there are proﬁts to be had from a social business,
they can be shared with both investors and the organization.” (p.1)
In the next section, we shall see that this socially-driven, nondividend, social business is only one type of social business proposed
by Yunus.  A second type  would be a profit-driven company owned
by the poor. Thus, “[e]ven profit-maximizing companies can be social
businesses when owned by the poor.” (Yunus, 2009, p.11) These two
types of social businesses will be differentiated as SB Type 1 (sociallydriven) and SB Type 2 (profit-driven).
3.2.2

Profit-driven Sector

In the profit-driven sector the  basic organization is not in dispute:
it is the forprofit firm. Profits are the primary source of both the
economic sustainability and social activities of firms, small or large,
national or multi-national. As such, most of the attention regarding
social innovation in the profit-driven sector has concentrated on
the different forms of participation in social activities adopted by
forprofit organizations (Alter, 2007; Hammond and Prahalad, 2004;
Kanter, 1999; Peredo and McLean, 2006; Porter and Kramer, 2002,
2006; Prahalad, 2004; Prahalad and Hammond, 2002; Prahalad and
Hart, 2002; Smith, 1994). These forms of social participation go from
22

traditional philanthropy disassociated from strategic economic
activities to corporate social innovation that aligns social-value
activities to strategic economic activities. In short, the issue is the
way the firm integrates the social-value activities with their dominant
profit-making activities. This gives rise to variety of approaches
shown in Table 2, each with more or less integration between socialvalue activities and core profit-making activities.
Table 2. Social-value Approaches of Profit-driven Organizations
and Their Relationship to their Core Profit-making Activities
Social-value approach

Relationship with core profit-making
activities

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)
-good citizenship (Frederick, 1994,
Porter and Kramer, 2006)
-enhanced reputation and image
(Porter and Kramer, 2006)
-enlightened self-interest
(Porter and Kramer, 2006)
-licence to operate (Porter and
Kramer, 2006) or corporate social
responsiveness (Frederick, 1994)
Corporate philanthropy (Porter and
Kramer, 2002)

-Responds to moral appeal. Little
relationship to core profit-making
activities.
-Pursues good branding and workforce
pride.  Little relationship.
-Applies double or triple-bottom line.
Little relationship if done superficially
-Responds to criticism and seeks
to placate pressure groups. Little
relationship.
Strategic use of CSR to improve
competitive
context.
Significant
relationship.

Corporate social innovation (Kanter,
1999), strategic philanthropy (Smith,
1994), strategic CSR (Porter and
Kramer, 2006)

Strategic alignment of social-value
activities with development of their core
R&D capabilities and markets. Strong
relationship.

23

For-profit philanthropy (Reiser, 2008)

Full company division tasked with
pursuing philanthropic goals, employing
a mix of methods from grant-making to
internal research, as well as investments
in other relevant companies. As part of
the company, the philanthropic division
has direct access to the resources of
other divisions in the company. Little,
significant or strong relationship
depending on method used.

Social Business Type 2 (Yunus, 2007)

Profit-maximizing businesses owned by
poor people who are the shareholders.
The social benefit comes in the form of
dividends that help reduce or eliminate
the poverty of the shareholders. Strong
relationship when the business’ good
and services create social benefits as
well.   Significant relationship when the
business’ goods and services do not aim
to create social benefits.

Bottom-of-the-pyramid
(BPO)
approach (Hammond and Prahalad,
2004; Prahalad, 2004; Prahalad and
Hammond, 2002; Prahalad and Hart,
2002)

Alignment of one or multiple
multinationals’ profit-making products,
services, processes, business models,
organization and governance to the
potential markets represented by the 4
billion poor people who earn less than
$4 dollars a day. Strong relationship.

Clearly the message from Table 2 is that firms implementing
“corporate social innovation” (or strategic philanthropy, strategic
CSR) and “bottom-of-the-pyramid” approaches are those that
produce stronger alignment between social-value and economicvalue activities. This does not imply a negative judgement on the
other approaches. It simply means that both the economic benefit
for the firm and the social benefits for communities are likely to be
the highest with, for instance, “corporate social innovation”. In effect,
with this approach, the community’s needs become “opportunities
to develop ideas and demonstrate business technologies, to find and
serve new markets, and to solve long-standing business problems.”
(Kanter, 1999, p.124)
24

Reciprocally, the “community gets new approaches that build
capabilities and point the way to permanent improvements.” (ibid.,
p.132) On the other hand, with “for-profit philanthropy,” there is no
necessary strong alignment between the social value and economic
value created by the activity. Certainly, the community benefits
from an operation that “brings business acumen and a desire for
efficiency, speed, and knowledge management to transform social
conditions.” (Reiser, 2008, pp.14-15)   In this light, to a significant
extent, an autonomous philanthropic company division acts like a
social enterprise integrated in, and protected by, the environment of
a forprofit company.   More specifically, it resembles a combination
of “direct service business” (social enterprise tackling directly
social problems) and “complementary social enterprise” crosssubsidized by the profits generated by the mother company; that
is, the philanthropic division does not need to worry about selfsustainability since its funds come from the dominant forprofit side
of the company.
Finally, Yunus’ (2007) social business Type 2 and “BPO enterprises”
engage the entire firm in tackling social problems, although in a
different fashion. In SB Type 2, “goods or services produced might or
might not create a social benefit. The social benefit created by this
type of company comes from its ownership.” (p.28) Of course, if the
products/services of this type-2 social business also create direct
social benefits, the relationship between its social-value and its core
profit-making activities is very strong.  In turn, BPO enterprises see
in the market of the poor a strategic business opportunity and align
one or multiple lines of profit-making products, services, processes,
business models, organization and governance to this opportunity.
In practice, as indicated in the Introduction, it is likely that firms,
particularly multinational corporations, implement blends of
approaches to their form of participation in social innovation and
entrepreneurship.
In the profit-driven sector, the financial sector has also attracted
attention through the rise of new forms of social investing.   This
includes “socially responsible investing” (SRI) that can be traced
back to the activist movements of the 1960s and 1970s and seeks
to influence the practices and policies of firms through market
25

mechanisms and following strategies such as screening, advocacy,
or community investment (Cochran, 2007; Henderson, 2009).  More
recent is the emergence of socially responsible trading networks or
market exchanges that began to appear in the 1980s (Henderson,
2009).   These networks base their success on the belief that
financial trustworthiness, commitment to environmental and social
accountability, and high levels of long-term performance tend to
go together. (ibid, p.1)   Socially responsible exchanges have also
produced “social venture capitalists, who support social ventures
by supplying seed money and also engage in a rigorous process of
training future social entrepreneurs (Cochran, 2007, p.452).   Social
venture capitalists are also known as “venture philanthropists” and
“philanthropreneurs” and they “apply market principles to their
philanthropic efforts and view grant-making through a venture
capitalist lens. They treat charity as “social investment” from which
they expect to realize a measured social return (and often a financial
return).” (Alter, 2007, p.9) In 2005, social investment represented $2.3
trillion or nearly 10% of all managed assets in the U.S. (Cochran, 2007;
Henderson, 2009).
The investment activities of “social venture capital” have added two
new organizational types, one in the social sector and the other in
the profit-driven sector.  In the social sector, it has given rise to “a new
business model for social entrepreneurs, whereby the entrepreneur
can trade operational control of the venture for financial support.”
(Certo and Miller, 2008, p.270) Instead, when “venture philanthropy”
seeks financial return from investment in various social-value
initiatives, then one can consider this operation as venture capital
seeking to profit from servicing the social sector, and hence a part
of the profit-driven sector. As yet, “venture philanthropy” is rather
recent, so “little is known about the decision rules that philanthropic
venture capitalists use to select social ventures or how they actually
influence venture outcomes (Certo and Miller, 2008, p.270). However,
the work on measuring “blended value” (Emerson, 2003; Bonini and
Emerson, 2005), as well as REDF’s social return on investment (SROI)
tools such as the Performance Dashboard (http://www.redf.org/
learn-from-redf/tools) may be relevant to decision-making by this
type of investors.
26

3.2.3

Public and Community Sectors
“Today, evidence suggests that the majority of social entrepreneurial
work across the globe is funded by public money, whether via direct
government contracts … grants, international aid, or other support
from transnational bodies such as United Nations. … [In addition]…
new “state-sponsored” social enterprises are emerging to increase
the responsiveness of public services by bringing them closer to
their beneficiaries whilst also building new models that are more
efficient and creative in the way they use public resources.” (Nicholls
and Young, 2008, p.xiv and xv)

So far the discussion has dealt with organizations from the social and
forprofit sectors, but social innovation also sees the participation
of organizations from the public and community sectors. Indeed,
the quotation above dramatically highlights the importance of the
public sector. “Public sector” organizations include all government
departments directly running public services such as health, education,
social and developmental services at all levels of government (e.g.,
local, regional, national and international). The international level
includes intergovernmental organization, for instance, departments
and programmes from the United Nations or the Commission of
European Communities. Additionally, the “public sector” includes
those organizations directly funded by the state to run local, regional,
national and international public services such as education, health,
etc. (e.g., schools, universities, clinics, hospitals, etc.). The public
sector also encompasses all publicly-owned companies entrusted,
for instance, with public services or strategic sectors. Broadly, the
declared mission of the public sector is the pursuit of “public good,”
commonly with a wealth-redistributive purpose aimed at redressing
or at least mitigating the exclusion of socially disadvantaged groups
from the benefits of economic growth and development. In fact,
for Kitzi (2002), the public sector “is specifically designed to include
provisions to account for the well-being of society.” (p.20)
The “public sector” organizations control tax-based public funds and
in this sense they are non-profit too.  However, in the case of publiclyowned companies they generate their own profits (or losses) and,
consequently, share this aspect with the forprofit sector, even if the

27

competitive environment may be quite different. Of course, since
tax-raised funds (including those from profitable public-sector
companies) are limited, public-sector organizations are normally
responsible for only a proportion of social services, leaving much
to the initiative of the forprofit and social sectors. In fact, one of
the reasons for the fast growth of the social sector in recent years is
precisely the diminishing role of the state in the provision of services
to the public. Furthermore, even that proportion of services run by
public sector organizations is subject to choices of whether to run
the services themselves, or run them along with others, or simply
fund others to run them fully. For, “[g]overnment has the ability to
contract with either the for-profit sector or not-for-profit sector to
achieve desire outcomes.” (ibid.)
Witness, for instance, the growth of public-private partnerships trying
to blend public and forprofit motives in the funding and running of
services previously under the public sector. The choice very much
depends on the politics and policies of incumbent governments as
well as on the specific concerns and interests of the bureaucracies in
control of the implementation of public services and programmes. In
the latter respect, it is important to be aware that bureaucratization
tends to subvert the goal of “public good” with public organizations
tending to become “an arena for self-serving” rather than “public
serving.” Furthermore, organizations from other sectors constantly
try to influence this arena through lobbying and representations
aimed at directing public policies and funds in accordance with their
own interests and pursuits. In this game, sometimes the socially
disadvantaged sectors are lost along the way and scant proportions
of resources arrive to the grass-root levels where they live and work.
Of course, this is the opposite of the ideal of common good in publicsector and, normally, leads to blocking social innovation.
Finally, the “community sector” includes all those organizations
rooted in communities and households (i.e., associations, clubs,
churches, neighbourhood organizations, etc.) that are often
sustained by voluntary work and the financial contributions of their
members, as well as from other means akin to those used by socialmission organizations (donations, sponsorships, fund-raising parties,
28

etc.). These organizations are commonly referred to as community
organizations and may play important parts in social innovations
driven by the motivation to improve their communities and
households (Leadbeater, 1997).
3.2.4 Social-forprofit Spectrum of Single-organization Hybridity
The previous section has shown a tendency towards a blurring
of traditional sectors in social innovation and entrepreneurship.
Increasingly, organizations from one sector are applying methods
and performing activities traditionally associated with other sectors,
even if sectors have never had clear-cut demarcations. This has given
rise to the identification of various sectoral spectra, while others
have even seen the emergence of new economic sectors. Yunus
(2009), for instance, believes that “social business will represent a
third economic sector alongside the free market and government.”
(p.9) Interestingly, the present social sector does not figure in this
proposition. Instead, other commentators prefer to speak of a
Fourth Sector, to differentiate it from the traditional social, private
and government sectors. The organizations in the Fourth Sector
would be characterised by (a) pursuit of social and environmental
aims and (b) the use of business methods. (FourthSector Network,
n.d.(a)) They would supersede the “for-profit corporation” with
the new “for-benefit” corporation, i.e., a new class of organizations
driven by a social purpose, economically self-sustaining, and socially,
ethically and environmentally responsible.   In addition, the “forbenefit organizations,” not unlike Yunus’ SB Type 1, “seek to maximize
benefit to all stakeholders, and 100% of the economic “profits” they
generate are invested to advance social purposes.” (FourthSector
Network, N.D.(b)) The first row of Table 3 shows examples of hybrid
organizational models belonging to the new Fourth Sector. It is
interesting to see that “municipal enterprises” are included since this
category belongs to government. The proponents warn that many
of the terms “define overlapping activities, reflecting the state of
fragmentation in which the emerging landscape finds itself today.”
(FourthSector Network, N.D.(b))
Conceptually, the main body of the literature on social innovation
and entrepreneurship has not followed the path of a new convergent
29

sector. It has preferred to highlight the organizational “hybridity”
resulting from the convergence of purposes and activities between
traditional sectors. In addition, it has so far concentrated primarily on
the spectrum created by the social and forprofit sectors.  However,
there is awareness that this offers a limited understanding of the
richness of hybridity in social innovation and entrepreneurship since
both others sectors and multi-organizational networks are simply
missing in the current literature. Thus,
this two dimensional spectrum requires additional dimensions to
capture the full richness of social entrepreneurship. First a public sector
dimension needs to be added that recognizes institutional innovation
such as participatory budgets or carbon exchanges. Second, network
models that combine organizations and individuals dynamically
need to be mapped to recognize the extraordinary variety in different
loci of control across socially entrepreneurial ventures. (Nicholls and
Young, 2008, p.13)

Later, the book will address both of these undeveloped multi-sector
and multi-organizational aspects. First, however, the paper discusses
some of the social-forprofit hybrid spectra found in the literature.
All these spectra deal with single-organizations only and can be
distinguished by two interrelated aspects: (a) sectoral emphases and
(b) main criteria used to organize the spectrum.
For instance, Emerson (2000) places the emphasis on the forprofit
sector and the main criterion used to classify organizations is
investment.   It proposes the “blended value” theory that sees all
corporations and their investments (not just corporations in a new
fourth sector) as generating a new type of return that he calls Blended
Return on Investment or Blended ROI. Bonini and Emerson (2005),
however, introduce the criterion of intentionality to distinguish
organizations and investors that are intentionally pursuing a blend
of economic, social and environmental value and who are positioned
somewhere between the nonprofit and forprofit sectors. They identify
the existence of about five “silos” of practitioners and investors
intentionally pursuing the maximization of blended value. The
“silos” are relatively isolated from each other and the organizations
belonging to each of them are largely aligned along specific lines of
activities, while also maintaining some common characteristics. The
30

second row of Table 3 shows the five “blended value silos” and the
same second row also shows the spectrum of investor institutions
investing in blended value experiences (Emerson, 2003).
Most authors, however, place the emphasis on organizations that
have as their prime mission the creation of social value, i.e., on the
social sector. In this approach, the forprofit sector is commonly
treated without much distinction for the ways in which forprofit
companies play in social innovation.  
Elkinton and Hartigan (2008), for instance, propose a three-model
spectrum for organizations from the social sector (third row of Table
3). These categories are also used by the Schwab Foundation for
Social Entrepreneurship to categorize the organizations created by
its network of social entrepreneurs (http://schwabfound.weforum.
org/sf/SocialEntrepreneurs/Profiles/Abouttheorganizationalmodels/
index.htm). The main criterion used to organize the spectrum is
business models with emphasis on resource acquisition, particularly
funding.  Model 1 is the “leveraged nonprofit,” model 2 is the “hybrid
nonprofit,” and model 3 is the “social business.” They all have social
and/or environmental goals not addressed by the market, but in
model 1, salient characteristics are that they deliver public goods to
the most economically vulnerable without concern for profits, they
are change catalysts and they involve multiple external partners in
supporting the venture financially, politically, and in kind.  In model
2, salient characteristics are that they also serve populations that are
excluded or under-served by the market, but do not exclude costrecovery through profit-making from sales of goods and services.
They mobilize funds in various forms (e.g., grants, loans, etc.) from
public, private, and/or philanthropic organizations. In so doing, they
blend non-profit and revenue-generating for-profit strategies.   In
model 3 salient characteristics are that they are set up as for-profit
entities with the specific mission to drive transformational social and/
or environmental change.  They seek to make profits to benefit lowincome groups as well as to grow the social venture. In this process,
they have access to capital markets, particularly, with investors
interested in combining social and financial returns. (Elkington and
Hartigan, 2008)  Clearly, this three-categories spectrum does not see
31

social businesses as hybrids, since the term hybrid is reserved for a
single model.  At the same time, model 1 is very much the traditional
nonprofit operating without earned-income.
Kelly (2009) also offers a three-category spectrum but this time the
organizing criterion is the governance or architecture of “for-benefit
organizations,” as those identified earlier in the discussion on the
Fourth Sector (see Table 3).  The three broad classes proposed are
“stakeholder-owned companies,” which put ownership in the hands of
nonfinancial stake-holders; the cooperative model for instance places
ownership and control in the hands of the people they serve, who
could be customers, producers, employees, etc. The second model
is “mission-controlled companies,” which separate ownership and
profits from control and organizational direction; their governance
allows these companies to be publicly traded while the control is
kept in mission-oriented hands. The last model is “public–private
hybrids,” where profit-driven and mission-driven design elements are
combined to create single structures; this model includes both the
“for-profit philanthropy” and Yunus’ SB Type 1 seen earlier.  Note that
Kelly’s three-category spectrum also uses the term “hybrid” for only
one of her governance-based categories. In addition, she includes
“for-profit philanthropy” and Yunus SB Type 1 in this single category.
Instead, this paper has treated “for-profit philanthropy” as part of the
forprofit sector, and Yunus’ SB Type 1 as part of the social sector.  Since
the concept of “for-benefits organizations” is associated with the idea
of Fourth Sector, it is not surprising that this categorization makes no
reference to either the forprofit or the social sectors.
Table 3. Hybrid Organizational Forms and Various Spectra in
the Social-Forprofit Sectors

Fourth Sector
Hybrids
(FourthSector, n.d.)

32

Chaordic Organizations / Civic and Municipal Enterprises
/ Community Development Financial Institutions / CrossSectoral Partnerships / Faith-Based Enterprises / NonProfit Enterprises / Sustainable Enterprises / Community
Wealth Organizations / Social Enterprises / Blended Value
Organizations / Social Economy Enterprises

Blended Value
Silos-model social
spectrum
(Bonini and
Emerson, 2005)

Corporate Social Responsibility / Social Enterprise /
Social Investing / Strategic-Effective Philanthropy /
Sustainable Development

Investor
Institutions
Spectrum
(Emerson, 2003)

Traditional Philanthropy / Venture Philanthropy /
Community Debt Financing / Community Development
Equity / Angel Investors and Social Venture Capital /
Socially Responsible Investment Funds / Traditional
Capital Institutions (Banks, Mutual Funds, etc.)

Three-model
spectrum of
social-sector
organizations
(Elkington and
Hartigan, 2008)

Three-category
spectrum of
“for-benefit
organizations”
(Kelly, 2009)

Model 1 - Leveraged nonprofit (no concern for profits)
Model 2 - hybrid nonprofit (some cost-recovery through
profit-making)
Model 3 - social business (profit-making from the start)

The “for-benefit” organization is associated to the Fourth
Sector and the categories are governance-based.
Model 1 - stakeholder-owned companies (ownership
in the hands of nonfinancial stake-holders as in
cooperatives).
Model 2 - mission-controlled companies (control in
mission-oriented hands)
Model 3 - public–private hybrids (blended profit-driven
and mission-driven)

33

Hybrid NonprofitForprofit
Spectrum
Tan et al. (2005)

Hybrid NonprofitForprofit
Spectrum
Nicholls (2008)

Hybrid NonprofitForprofit
Spectrum
Alter (2007)

In the following continuum, the word “person” means
legal person (i.e., individual or organization) and all
categories involve the participation of society, that is,
traditional charitable donations are excluded.
Person who attempts to innovatively proﬁt society
alone, at risk of personal loss / Person who attempts to
innovatively proﬁt society alone, at risk of foregoing
personal proﬁt / Person who attempts to innovatively
proﬁt society by proﬁting himself, at risk of incurring
personal loss / Person who attempts to innovatively
proﬁt society by proﬁting himself, at risk of foregoing
personal proﬁt / Person who attempts to innovatively
proﬁt himself by proﬁting society, at risk of personal loss
/ Person who attempts to innovatively proﬁt himself by
proﬁting society, at risk of foregoing personal proﬁt
Examples: Community-based Enterprises / Socially
Responsible Enterprises / Social Service Industry
Professionals / Socio-economic or Dualistic Enterprises

“Dynamic continuum ordered by the range of available
funding structures” from social-sector “voluntary activism”
(fully reliant on donated assets and volunteers) to
forprofit sector “corporate social innovation” (dedicated
social ventures within the context of a private sector
organization a la Kanter).  
In between, a continuum of alternative social organizations
based on the proportion of funding self-sufficiency.

(Traditional Non-profit)
(Hybrids) Nonprofit with Income Generating Activities
/ Social Enterprise / Socially Responsible Business /
Corporation Practising Social Responsibility
(Traditional For-Profit)

The last three rows of Table 3 show three spectra of hybrid nonprofitforprofit organizations. These spectra have similarities and differences
between themselves as well as with the classifications seen in previous
rows of Table 3. For instance, Tan et al. (2005) include individuals

34

and organizations in their use of “legal person” and their spectra or
continuum follows the criterion or logic of motivation or purpose
of the social entrepreneur, namely, whether the primary purpose is
to proﬁt society or to profit himself/herself. In turn, Nicholls (2008),
structures his spectrum as “a dynamic continuum ordered by the
range of available funding structures.” (p.13) This logic sees voluntary
activism (fully reliant on donated assets and volunteers) at the social
sector extreme, and, corporate social innovation (dedicated social
ventures within the context of a private sector organization a la
Kanter at the forprofit extreme).  In between, Nicholls sees alternative
social organizational types ordered according to the proportion of
their operations that are self-funded (grant-funded, partially selffunded and fully self-funded.
In the case of Alter (2007), the criterion or logic of the hybrid
nonprofit-forprofit spectrum can be described as the degree to
which organizations from the social sector implement motivations and
activities that broadly pertain to the main purpose of organizations in
the forprofit sector and vice versa. The last row of Table 3 shows that,
for Alter (2007), both the social and the forprofit sectors have nonhybrid extremes (shown within brackets in Table 3) and they do
not belong to the hybrid spectrum. Since this paper will pursue a
similar logic, it is worth seeing the definitions of Alter’s (2007) hybrid
spectrum. These are (1) “nonprofit with income generating activities”
(i.e., nonprofit organizations that incorporate some form of revenue
generation through commercial means, normally realizing a small
proportion of the organization’s overall budget), (2) “social enterprise”
(i.e., any business venture created for a social purpose –mitigating/
reducing a social problem or a market failure– and to generate social
value while operating with the financial discipline, innovation and
determination of a private sector business), (3) socially responsible
business” (i.e., for-profit companies that operate with dual objectives:
making profit for their shareholders and contributing to a broader
social good) and (4) “corporation practising social responsibility” (i.e.,
for-profit businesses whose motives are financially driven, but who
engage in philanthropy … [that] … helps companies achieve profit
maximization and market share objectives while contributing to the
public good).  
35

Clearly the review of hybridity spectra just conducted reveals that
there can be a variety of social-forprofit hybridity spectra, since there
is no single, universally accepted set of criteria. In addition, different
criteria tend to lead, on the one hand, to the identification of different
organizational types and spectral orderings and, on the other,
to different theoretical limitations to the challenge of advancing
the conceptualization of hybridity from today’s single two-sector
spectrum to a multi-sector, multi-spectra framework of analysis.
Take for instance Nicholls’ hybrid spectrum ordered by “the range
of available funding structures.” This funding-oriented criterion
tends to introduce a social-sector bias, since for social organizations
the issue of funding models is really crucial, but this is not the case
for organizations in the forprofit sector, since profits are assumed
to be their only source of self-funding. This is reflected in the fact
that Nicholls’ spectrum does not really identify a continuum in
the forprofit-sector part of the spectrum, only an extreme that is
probably the only one to be identified given the profit-based selffunding of all the forprofit sector. Ultimately, it is possible to say that
the problem of the funding-oriented logic is that it introduces an
ontological inconsistency in the social-forprofit continuum. Thus,
while the social sector part of the continuum is structured around
the criterion of fund acquisition (income or input), the forprofit
sector part of the continuum is either not a continuum at all, as in
the case of Nicholls (2008), or, it is structured around the criterion of
fund investment (expenditure or output) as in the case of Emerson
(2003) and Bonini and Emerson (2005). Instead, what is required is a
criterion that maintains an ontological uniformity across the socialforprofit spectrum and, indeed across all the spectra resulting from
the combination of social, forprofit, public and community sectors.  
Consider, for instance, the application of the funding-oriented
criterion to the public sector. A similar limitation as for the forprofit
sector tends to apply, since organizations in the public sector are
traditionally seen as public-tax-funded with governments as an
investor rather than a recipient of funding in social innovation.
True, in the case of international aid, governments can also be the
recipients of funds destined for social transformation (whether this
eventually happens or not).
36

In this book, the criterion will not be mainly funding, but above all,
the purposes, motivations and activities played by organizations
participating in processes of social innovation. In this respect, the
best option is offered by the implicit criterion found in Alter’s (2007)
social-forprofit spectrum, namely, the degree to which organizations
from the social sector implement motivations and activities that broadly
pertain to the main purpose of organizations in the forprofit sector and
vice versa.  For our multi-sectoral, multi-spectra purposes, however,
there is a need to make this criterion more general. Thus, this book,
adopts the following criterion: the degree to which organizations of
one sector implement motivations and activities that broadly pertain to
the main purpose of organizations in another sector.
3.2.5 Multi-sector Spectra of Single-organization Hybridity
As seen, the focus on the social and forprofit sectors gives rise to a
single two-sector spectrum of hybrid organizations (or 2 single-sector
spectra for that matter). The addition of the “public” and “community”
sectors expands from one to 6 the total number of these single twosector spectra (or 12 single sector spectra). This is clearly a dramatic
expansion of complexity that demands a very clear definition of the
logic of hybridity to be applied to all sectoral spectra. As we have seen,
without consistency of hybridity logic, the analysis would most likely
degenerate quickly into confusion caused by what could become
a mix up of criteria. In addition, let us remember that our primary
concern is with processes of social innovation and the concrete forms
of participation adopted by the organizations acting in them. Our
concern is not the organization per se since, as argued earlier, a single
organization may adopt different forms of participation in different
processes of social innovation.  This contrasts with all the approaches
just reviewed that seem to treat single organizations as if they play
uniform roles in all the processes of social innovation in which they
participate.  
The criterion of hybridity adopted in this paper has already been
mentioned: the degree to which organizations of one sector implement
motivations and activities that broadly pertain to the main purpose of
organizations in another sector. Note that the definition uses the word
37

“broadly” and not “exclusively” because there are no rigid borders
regarding the motivations and activities of organizations in
different sectors, just a broad, historically-situated, concept of what
motivations and activities different sectors are supposed to pursue.
For instance, some societies have large welfare systems, while others
have minimal welfare systems. This obviously affects the borders
between the public sector and the other sectors. In our case, we
follow the definitions given earlier in the discussion of each of the
four sectors (social, forprofit, public and community sectors).
Table 4 shows the six two-sector spectra that emerge from the
combination of four sectors rather than the two most commonly
found (social-forprofit) in the existing literature. In fact, in Table 4,
the social-forprofit spectrum is just the first and presents a more
detailed content than other spectra found in the literature, since it
has sought to integrate the various categories found in the above
discussion on the social and forprofit sectors. The other five spectra
are built following the model established by the first social-forprofit
spectrum. Thus, they follow both the adopted criterion of hybridity
and the broad sequence of categories used in the first spectrum of
Table 4.
Table 4. Hybridity Spectra for Social, Forprofit, Public and
Community Sectors

38

SOCIAL ORGANIZATIONS

FORPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

Some trading
(amount of trading to support
social value activities)

Corporate social responsibility (CSR) (supporting
activities of social value with no relation to core
strategic activities of the corporation)
Corporate philanthropy (alignment between
social activity and improvement of competitive
context)

Substantial “complementary”
trading
(produces surplus to crossubsidize
social activities)

Corporate social innovation (tackling social
problems strategically aligned with corporation’s
products/processes/services)

-

For-profit philanthropy (full company division
tasked with philanthropic goals, with direct access
to the resources of all other divisions)

Integrated trading: “direct” or
“affirmative”
(The trading operation itself
creates the social value. It can be
“direct services” or “social firms”).  
“Social business” Type 1 (“non-loss,
non-dividend business”).

Integrated corporate social innovation (tackling
social problems implying systemic innovation
of one or multiple corporations’ products and
business model, e.g., bottom-of-pyramid)
“Social business” Type 2 (poor-owned profitmaking concern).

SOCIAL ORGANIZATIONS

PUBLIC ORGANIZATIONS

Some public service

Some social sector activities

Substantial “complementary”
public service

Public-sector social innovation (tackling social
problems strategically aligned with products/
processes/services of public organizations)

Integrated: full public (“direct” or
“affirmative”) services
“Social business” Type 1

Integrated public-sector social innovation
(catalytic) (tackling social problems implying
systemic innovation of public organization (e.g.,
participatory budget))

SOCIAL ORGANIZATIONS

COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS

Some community service

Some social sector activity

Substantial “complementary”
services to communities or
community organizations

Community social innovation (tackling social
problems strategically aligned with products/
processes/services of community organizations)

Integrated:
“direct” or “affirmative” services
to communities or community
organizations
“Social business” Type 1

Integrated community social innovation
(tackling social problems implying systemic
innovation of community organization)

39

40

PUBLIC ORGANIZATIONS

FORPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

Some trading to support public
services

Public CSR (supporting activities of social value with
little or no relation to core strategic activities of the
corporation)
Corporate public philanthropy (alignment between
social activity and improvement of competitive context)

Substantial “complementary trading”
(cross-subsidy of public services)

Corporate public innovation

-

For-profit public philanthropy
(company division tackling public sector problems,
e.g., education, health)

Integrated trading: “direct” or “affirmative” (state owned)

Integrated corporate public innovation
“Social business” Type 2

PUBLIC ORGANIZATIONS

COMMUNITY ORGANIZATIONS

Some community service

Some public sector activity

Substantial “complementary” services to communities or community
organizations

Community public innovation (tackling public-sector
problems strategically aligned with products/processes/services of community organizations)

Integrated service:
“direct” or “affirmative” services to
communities or community organizations

Integrated community public innovation
(tackling public-sector problems implying systemic
innovation of community organization)

COMMUNITY
ORGANIZATIONS

FORPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS

Some trading

Community CSR
Corporate community philanthropy

Substantial “complementary” trading
(it produces surplus to cross-subsidize community activities)

Corporate community innovation

-

For-profit community philanthropy
(company division tackling community problems)

Integrated trading
(the trading operation itself creates
the community value)

Integrated corporate community innovation
“Social business” Type 2

When dealing with Table 4, it is important to keep in mind that the
four sectors have porous borders and one can find overlapping, for
instance, between the social-sector and the public-sector activities
and services. Thus, a social organization may carry out public activities
with the purpose of “complementary” income-raising (i.e., to crosssubsidize main activities). As it does so, however, it is likely that it
will be equally engaging in activities of value for society as a whole
as for disadvantaged groups. In this respect, “complementarity”
is attenuated. The same is the case with the social sector and the
community sector, which together configure what is known as the
“civil society.”
3.2.6

Graphical Representation of the Six Two-sector Hybrid Spectra

Having developed Table 4, it is now possible to generate a graphical
representation of the multi-sector, multi-spectra hybridity of single
organizations. This representation is important since it enables the
graphical positioning of the different forms of participation played
by organizations in specific social innovations. In so doing, it enables
the representation of the multi-organization, multi-sector alliances
often found in social innovations.
Figure 1 shows the “wheel of social innovation hybridity” or “SI
hybridity wheel,” a graphical instrument containing all hybrid
categories, spectra and sectors found in Table 4. A hybrid category is one
of the several organizational types making up a hybrid spectrum. In
Figure 1, each of the “boxes” in the solid part of the wheel represents
a category. A hybrid spectrum is one of the six two-sector spectra that
result from the combination of the four basic sectors: social, forprofit,
public and community sectors. Each hybrid spectrum is made up of
two parts, each belonging to a different hybrid sector.

41

Figure 1. Wheel of Hybridity in Social Innovation (4 sectors)
In Figure 1, the set of boxes joining the extremes of any two sectors
represents a spectrum. In turn, a hybrid sector is that space of hybridity
existing around each one of the four sectors: social, forprofit, public
and community sectors. Since each one of these sectors (e.g., the
social sector) combines with the other three to create three full hybrid
spectra (e.g., social-forprofit, social-public and social-community
spectra) then, a hybrid sector is fully defined by those parts of the
42

three hybrid spectra relating to it. In Figure 1, all the “boxes” and space
contained inside the arch or parabola represent a hybrid sector. For
instance, if the social sector is the reference or dominant sector, then
the social hybrid sector is made up of the social-forprofit, socialpublic and social-community parts of those full spectra.   Figure 1
also contains a reference to non-hybrid organizations from each of
the four sectors, placing them outside the main body of the wheel
of hybridity to stress the fact that they are either purely social, purely
forprofit, purely public or purely community organizations.  
The SI hybridity wheel enables the positioning or mapping of
the forms of participation of single-organization hybrids in social
innovation, as defined by the motivation and activities they play. For
this purpose, the form of organizational participation is treated as an
organizational type and mapped onto the corresponding category,
spectrum and sector. In this respect, a single organizational type
contains one or many organizations of the same type, that is, they
all exhibit the same form of organizational participation in a specific
social innovation process.   Note that a single organizational type
does not necessarily equate to a single hybrid category, since, as seen
above, an organizational type may implement or support activities
that belong to categories from three or even all four sectors. Indeed,
in the SI hybridity wheel these multi-sector organizational types are
positioned in the inner spaces between the solid parts of the wheel.
Organizations engaged in a single social innovation or in more than
one social innovation may find that this is their case, with hybridity
becoming, for instance, social-forprofit-public such as when a socialsector organization runs both some trading activity and some publicsector activity, or when a social-sector organization is engaged in
both complementary public-sector activity and complementary
trading activity.
The potential number of combinations involving the four sectors is
large. Thus, one could also have cases of social-forprofit-community
hybridity such as when a social organization runs both some trading
activity and some community-sector activity or when a social
organization engages in integrated trading and some community
service; also, public-community-social hybridity such when a public43

sector organization engages in both complementary community
activity and some social activity; or public-community-forprofit such
as when a public-sector organization engages in some community
service and complementary trading; or forprofit-social-public
hybridity such as when a corporation engages in CSR along with
corporate public innovation; or, forprofit-community-social such
as when a corporation engages in both corporate community
innovation and corporate social innovation; or community-publicforprofit such as when a community organization engages in
community public innovation along with substantial complementary
trade; or, community-public-social such as when a community
organization engages in community public innovation and some
social-sector activity.  All these cases are represented by the single
dots inside the inner spaces of the SI hybridity wheel. Instead, the
two pairs of dots joined by lines represent cases of four-sector
hybridity (social-forprofit-public-community), such as when a socialsector organization runs some trading activity, some public-sector
activity and some community-sector activity, or when a social-sector
organization is engaged in both complementary trading activity and
complementary public-service activity along with some communitysector activity. A key point to a stress, however is that this hybridity
must happen in relation to a specific social innovation.  
These more complex forms of single organization hybridity are
likely to become more common with the increasing complexity and
costs of social problems and the inability of non-hybrid sectoral
organizations to respond effectively to them. The same reason is
propelling the formation of strategic alliances by organizations
from different sectors, thus underpinning the development of multiorganizational hybridity.
3.3

Multi-organizational Hybridity

So far the literature on social innovation and entrepreneurship
has dealt mainly with single-organization hybrids from the social
and forprofit sectors. The hybridity of social innovations, however,
is often multi-organizational since inter-organizational network
44

building across sectors is one of its key characteristics. In fact, Seelos
and Mair (2005) point out that the “interfaces between SE [social
entrepreneurship], CSR efforts, and public institutions offer great
potential for discovering new forms of collaborative value creation
in support of sustainable development.” (p.245). In turn, Mulgan
(2007) argues that social innovation can be driven by politics and
government, markets, movements, academia, or social enterprise,
and, he adds that many of the “most successful innovators have
learnt to operate across the boundaries between these sectors.” (p.4)
Likewise, Johnson (2000) points out that, “socially entrepreneurial
activities blur the traditional boundaries between the public, private
and non-profit sector, and emphasize hybrid models of for-profit
and non-profit activities. Promoting collaboration between sectors
is implicit within social entrepreneurship…” (p.1; also Peredo and
McLean, 2006)
This calls for an extension of the concept of hybridity beyond its
current primary application to single organizations, to cover the case
of networks or alliances of organizations coming from any of the four
sectors. This leads to the identification of social innovation alliances
that may be, for instance, multi-organizational types inside a single
sector or multi-organizational types inside two or more sectors (i.e.,
multi-sector). This sector-based multi-organizational hybridity leads
to a similar characterization of hybrids as the one already identified
for the six spectra of single-organization hybrids, in which various
combinations are possible, such as “social-public,” “social-forprofitpublic,” or “social-forprofit-public-community.” This time, however,
the characterization helps differentiate the multi-organizational
types implied in the networks or alliances for social innovation.
Table 5 proposes a taxonomy of hybridity that decomposes
the overall term “hybrids” into 13 families defined by levels of
organizational hybridity that go from single hybridity (one-brids)
to thirteenfold hybridity (thir-brids) depending of whether single
or multiple organizational types, categories, spectra and sectors are
involved. This classification enables a much finer characterization of
the hybridity of different social innovations than has been the case
so far.
45

Table 5. Levels of Hybridity in Multi-organizational and
Multi-sector Analysis
Organizational
Type

Hybrid Category

Hybrid
Spectrum

Hybrid
Sector

Single Hybridity (or One-brids)
single

single

half

one

non-hybrid

out of wheel

out of wheel

two

Double Hybridity (or Bi-brids)
single

multiple

half

one

single

multiple

two halves

one

multiple

multiple

half

one

two halves

one

two halves

two

out of wheel

three

multiple
multiple
non-hybrid

multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (one per half
spectrum)
out of wheel

Triple Hybridity (or Tri-brids)
single
multiple
multiple
multiple
multiple
multiple
non-hybrid

46

multiple
multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)
out of wheel

three halves

one

three halves

one

three halves

two

three halves

three

two halves

one

two halves

two

out of wheel

four

Quadruple Hybridity (or Qua-brids)
multiple
multiple
multiple
multiple
multiple
multiple

multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)
multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)

three halves

one

four halves

two

four halves

three

four halves

four

three halves

two

three halves

three

Quintuple Hybridity (or Qui-brids)
multiple
multiple
multiple
multiple
multiple
multiple

multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)

five halves

two

five halves

three

five halves

four

four halves

two

four halves

three

four halves

four

Sextuple Hybridity (or Six-brids)
multiple
multiple
multiple
multiple
multiple
multiple

multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)

six halves

two

six halves

three

six halves

four

five halves

two

five halves

three

five halves

four

47

Septuple Hybridity (or Sep-brids)
multiple
multiple
multiple
multiple
multiple

multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per
half spectrum)

seven halves

three

seven halves

four

six halves

two

six halves

three

six halves

four

Octuple Hybridity (or Oct-brids)
multiple
multiple
multiple
multiple

multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)

eight halves

three

eight halves

four

seven halves

three

seven halves

four

Ninefold Hybridity (or Nine-brids)
multiple
multiple
multiple
multiple

multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)

nine halves

three

nine halves

four

eight halves

three

eight halves

four

Tenfold Hybridity (or Ten-brids)
multiple
multiple
multiple

48

multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)

ten halves

four

nine halves

three

nine halves

four

Elevenfold Hybridity (or Ele-brids)
multiple
multiple

multiple (one per half
spectrum)
multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)

eleven halves

four

ten halves

four

Twelvefold Hybridity (or Twel-brids)
multiple

multiple (one per half
spectrum)

twelve halves

four

multiple

multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)

eleven halves

four

Thirteenfold Hybridity (or Thir-brids)

multiple

multiple (2 or more per at
least half spectrum)

twelve halves

four

To start with, each of the 13 families distinguished by levels of
hybridity can be formed in different ways given the possibility of
combining organizational, spectral, and sectoral dimensions.
Thus, Table 5 shows that single organizational types may have one,
or two, or three levels of hybridity (one-brids, bi-brids or tri-brids)
depending on whether they have activities that concern two or three
spectra (e.g., a single tri-brid social organization would be positioned,
say, in its dominant social sector and would carry out activities that
relate to the other three sectors).
It is worth stressing here that single organizational types belong
to a single sector and this defines the maximum of three levels of
hybridity (tri-brids).   
Instead, multiple organizational types may have from two to thirteen
levels of hybridity depending on whether they belong to multiple
categories inside a single spectrum and single sector (bi-brids), or,
49

they belong to multiple categories and multiple spectra in all four
hybrid sectors (thir-brids). In addition, Table 5 shows that non-hybrid,
purely sectoral, organizations can also produce hybridity as they
combine at the multi-sector level.  Thus, non-hybrid organizations
from two different sectors produce single hybridity (one-brid), from
three different sectors produce double hybridity (bi-brid), and from
all four sectors produce triple hybridity (tri-brid). In this way, these
organizations are non-hybrids at the level of single-organization,
single sector, but they may form part of a multi-organization, multisector hybrid.
Table 5 shows 54 hybrid combinations out of the various possibilities
offered by each of the 13 levels of hybrid families, and there may be
others not included in the table.  Thus, the “single-hybridity” level can
be made up in two ways: (a) by one or many organizations positioned
inside a single category in one of the four hybrid sectors, e.g., social
organization/s practising “some trade” in the social sector (see 1st row
in one-brid family); or (b) by non-hybrids belonging to two different
sectors (see 2nd row in one-brid family).
“Double-hybridity” can be formed in six ways, including (a) by a single
organizational type from different categories of hybridity inside halfspectrum in one sector, eg., “CSR” and “corporate social innovation”
inside the forprofit sector (see 1st row in bi-brid family); (b) by a
single organizational type positioned inside two half-spectra in one
sector, e.g., a social-forprofit-public hybrid (see 2nd row in bi-brid
family), (c) by multiple organizational types from different categories
of hybridity inside half spectrum in one sector, e.g., “substantial
complementary trading” and “affirmative integrated trading” inside
the social sector (see 3rd row in bi-brid family), and (d) by multiple
organizational types coming from a single hybrid category from
each of two sectors, e.g., “substantial complementary trading” and
“corporate social innovation” inside the social and forprofit sectors
respectively (see 5th row in bi-brid family).
The other levels of hybridity (from triple to thirteenth) follow the same
pattern in a progressive logic leading to the combination of multiple
organizational types inside all categories and spectra of all four
50

sectors distinguished in the paper.  For instance, the quadruple level
of hybridity involving multiple organizational types, categories and
spectra from two sectors has 6 possibilities, including the following
combinations: (a) “some trading,” “affirmative integrated trading” and
“some public service” organizations from the social sector, combined
with “CSR” and “corporate social innovation,” from the forprofit
sector (see 5th row in qua-brid family). Finally, the thirteenth level
of hybridity would see the participation of multiple organizational
types, categories and spectra from all four sectors.
The wheel of SI hybridity can be used to illustrate or map multiorganization, multi-sectoral social innovation alliances. Figure 2 does
so by shifting the perspective of the wheel of SI hybridity in such a
way as to allow a distinct visualization of the resulting multi-sector
hybridity.

51

Figure 2. Multi-organization, Multi-sector Hybridity
in Social Innovation

52

Thus, the example in Figure 2 shows an alliance made up of (a)
three single-organization hybrids from the social sector, all of them
practising integrated trading; (b) two single-organization hybrids
from the profit-driven sector, both practising forprofit philanthropy;
(c) one hybrid from the public sector practising some communitysector activity; and (d) one from the community sector practising
some public-sector activity. Considering the classification of levels
of hybridity of Table 5, the example of social innovation alliance of
Figure 2 would be a “quadruple hybrid” or a “qua-brid” (see fourth row
under qua-brid family, remembering that a single hybrid category
can have one or many organizations).
Finally, before closing the discussion on the use of the wheel of SI
hybridity to represent social innovations networks or alliances, there
are a few points to add.
First, the position of single-organization hybrids inside the wheel is
not static.  It may change in time, for instance, when a social-sector
organization evolves from the status of “some trading” to “substantial
complementary trading”, or, when a profit-driven organization
evolves from “CSR” to “corporate social innovation.” It is also possible
that purely sectoral organizations outside the wheel of hybridity
evolve towards the inside of the wheel by adopting activities
associated with sectors other than that to which they belong, for
instance, a purely forprofit corporation adopting a policy of CSR, or,
a traditional non-profit starting trading activities. This dynamism,
however, is much more likely to be intra-sectoral than inter-sectoral
given that a change of sector implies a fundamental transformation
for an organization. Indeed, even intra-sectoral shifts are not easy.
Second, as anticipated earlier, the borders of fields of activity of
different sectors are not static either. They depend, for instance,
on public policies and companies’ policies regarding investments
with social impact. Thus, the retreat of the state during the last two
decades of the previous century saw a marked tendency to growth of
the social sector, community sector and social activities of the profitdrive sector. Similarly, if the profit-driven sector were to succeed in
reducing social problems such as poverty, for instance, by developing
53

the markets of the “bottom of the pyramid,” then this area would tend
to diminish for the social sector.
Third, it is worth noting that real life does not lend itself easily or ever
to theoretical constructs and this is also the case for the constructs of
Tables 4 and 5 and Figures 1 and 2. Thus, two points are important: (a)
applications are required to test their validity and usefulness, and (b)
flexibility is required in case of need for adaptation.
Next, the book seeks to apply the theoretical constructs to a rich
empirical case, namely, the Village Phone social innovation in
Bangladesh and we shall see that the distinction of various families of
hybrids along with the wheel of SI hybridity helps to perform a more
detailed characterization of the type of hybridity and conflicts involved
in this particular social innovation.
4

The Village Phone Social Innovation

This section applies the theory developed above to the experience of
the Village Phone Social Innovation, a hugely successful large-scale
implementation of mobile phone telephony to the poor rural area of an
entire country: Bangladesh. The discussion looks at the value-creation
model of the Village Phone social innovation, the type of hybridity in
the VP social innovation and, finally, how the hybridity is reflected in
the contending visions and conflict inside the social innovation.
4.1

Snapshot of Value-creation Model of the Village Phone Social
Innovation

Figure 3 provides an overview of the different players and their
relationships in the overall value-creation network that has taken
mobile telephony to rural Bangladesh. The sub-set of key players
directly involved in the value chain that reaches the millions of final
consumer in the rural villages of Bangladesh is called here Village Phone
Strategic Alliance (VPSA). They are shown in black ovals in Figure 3 and
they are briefly described in Table 6, while those players less directly

54

involved in the success of the social innovation are shown in the blue
and green ovals in Figure 3.

Figure 3. Village Phone Strategic Alliance – Operational Roles Inside
the Overall Mobile-telephony Value Network
Source. Based on Keogh and Wood (2005), OECD (2004)

55

Table 6. Players in the Village Phone Strategic Alliance
Partners in the Core GrameenPhone JV (first layer in Figure 2)
GrameenPhone is the largest telecommunications service provider of
Bangladesh with about 20 million subscribers in June 2008. GrameenPhone
operates in urban and rural areas establishing and maintaining the GSM
telecommunications infrastructure. It is a for-profit joint venture owned by two
institutional shareholders: Telenor (62%) and Grameen Telecom (38%).
Telenor ASA is Norway’s leading telecommunications company and a leader
in GSM (Global System Mobile) technology (www.gsmworld.com). It is listed
in the Oslo Stock Exchange and Nasdaq since 2000 and the Norwegian State
holds 54% of the shares as of March 2005. (Telenor, N.D.) Telenor is a for-profit,
dividend-paying, company with a long-established CSR policy.
Grameen Telecom (GTC) is a non-profit organization established at the initiative
of Grameen Bank. Grameen Telecom’s developmental mission includes: (1)
initiating a new income generating option for the villagers; and (2) bringing the
full potential of the Information Revolution to the Villagers using the telephone
as a weapon against poverty. (GrameenTelecom, 2006, N.D.) As Figure 2 shows
GTC buys bulk airtime from GrameenPhone and provides training, equipment
supply and support services to the VPOs.
VP Alliance Members External to the GrameenPhone JV
(second layer in Figure 2)
Grameen Bank was founded in 1976 by Muhammad Yunus, who has championed
microcredit (Grameen Bank, N.D.) without collateral as a tool against poverty
and for socio-economic development of poor areas. GB is socially-driven, forprofit organization, whose equity is owned 94% by the poor borrowers of the
bank who are mostly women; the remaining 6% is owned by the government.
(Grameen Bank, 2009a). GB declared dividends to their shareholders for the first
time in 2006. Along with its microcredit operation, GB has an extensive social
programme to support borrowers to get permanently out of extreme poverty.
This includes “monitoring the education of the children (Grameen Bank routinely
gives them scholarships and student loans), housing, sanitation, access to clean
drinking water, and their coping capacity for meeting disasters and emergency
situations. Grameen system helps the borrowers to build their own pension
funds, and other types of savings.” (Grameen Bank, 2009b)

56

Village Phone Operators (VPOs) are the direct mobile-telephony service provider
to the people in rural Bangladesh. They play an essential distribution role in the
value chain by servicing the end user and collecting the payments that enable
them to pay their own suppliers, while earning a profit that helps them to get
out of extreme poverty. The VPOs are mostly females, hence they are also known
as Village Phone Ladies (VPLs).  
VPUs Realizing the Rural Purpose of the VP Alliance
(third layer in Figure 2)
Village Phone Users (VPUs) are the millions of Bangladeshi citizens consuming
the mobile telephony service made possible by the other members of the
VP strategic alliance.   It includes the millions of poor people living in rural
Bangladesh who cannot afford to buy a mobile telephone.  

All players in the overall value-creation network that includes the
VP strategic alliance are spread across 3 layers in Figure 3. The inner
layer (white oval) contains the GrameenPhone joint venture at the
core of the VP strategic alliance. Here three organizations are closely
related to each other through ownership (equity) arrangements and
complementary roles in the value-creation model. These are the
GrameenPhone JV itself and its two current shareholders Grameen
Telecom (GTC) and Telenor. The technical partner is clearly Telenor,
which provides the GSM telecommunications technology and
industrial expertise to GrameenPhone. Telenor is also the majority
shareholder of GrameenPhone with 62% of the shares. In turn,
Grameen Telecom holds 38% of GrameenPhone shares and it is the
conduit to the poor rural villages through its close association with
Grameen Bank, owner of a widespread network of microcredit offices
across rural Bangladesh. GrameenPhone JV on its own is capable of
servicing the urban subscribers, but not the mass of people in rural
Bangladeshi villages, where incomes are very low and few people
can afford to buy a mobile telephone. For the cellular telephony
service to reach the villages, the rural network of Grameen Bank/
Grameen Telecom is required to fund and train the Village Phone
Operators (VPOs) (intermediaries) who are the real direct service
providers to the final market of Village Phone Users (VPUs). The VPOs
are also known as Village Phone Ladies (VPLs) since most of them
57

are women. In Figure 3, Grameen Bank and the VPOs are found in
the second layer (middle lighter-shaded oval) external to the joint
venture but essential to the value chain leading to the Village Phone
Users (VPUs) found in the third layer (outer darker-shaded oval).  In
the second layer are also found organizations that act as financial
and equipment suppliers to the GrameenPhone JV and to Grameen
Telecom, including the supplier of the mobile telephones for the
VPOs. Neither Telenor nor Grameen Telecom are suppliers of telecom
equipment and they buy from suppliers such as Nokia.
Finally, in the outer third layer, along with the village phone
users (VPUs), Figure 3 also places those players with which the
GrameenPhone network must maintain interconnectivity such
as the fixed telephony network of the national telecom company
BTTB (Bangladesh Telegraph and Telephone Board), the fibre optic
network of Bangladesh Railways (BR), the other private cell-phone
service providers and the roaming partners that enable international
connectivity. The government is also in the third layer as provider of
the licence to operate the cellular telephony service in Bangladesh.
4.1.1

Workings of the Value-creation Model of VP Social Innovation

At the heart of the social innovation taking mobile telephony to the
poor in rural Bangladesh is a novel value-creation model that creates
a win-win situation for all the players involved. It works as follows:
GTC has an understanding with GrameenPhone whereby GTC
purchases airtime in bulk for all the VPs [village phones] in operation.
GP prepares the monthly bills and send these for payment. GTC
prepares individual bills in Bengali, the local language and sends
these bills to the corresponding Grameen Bank branches with a
bill summary for a particular branch. Grameen Bank collects the VP
bills along with its other dues. The concerned Grameen Bank branch
pays the bill to GTC within the last date of payment. (Grameen
Telecom, 2006) … [In addition] … Grameen Bank provides loans to
the Village Phone Operators to buy the hardware equipment from
Grameen Telecom. (Keogh and Wood, 2005, p.72)

This model has successfully served the purpose of creating a mobiletelephony service for the entire Bangladeshi territory, that is, a
58

service not just for the urban markets of people who could afford to
buy a personal cellular phone but an inclusive service simultaneously
addressing the rural markets of the “bottom of the pyramid” in
Bangladesh.
In the process, millions of poor people living in the rural villages
have reaped the developmental, social and economic benefits
made possible by the new telecommunication infrastructure. Table
7 provides a summary of these benefits, as reported by various
observers and commentators on the VP social innovation.
Table 7. Reported Socio-economic Benefits of Village Phone
Social Innovation
Development
•
•
•

Effective strategy to bring telecommunication connectivity to rural
Bangladesh, thus increasing teledensity and helping the poor lift
themselves out of poverty.
Creation of a business model sustainable for all participants
and enabling both profit-making and social and developmental
achievement.
Fostering the emergence of thousands of phone microentrepreneurs, spreading a business culture among poor people
Village Phone Ladies - VPLs

Economic and Social Benefit
• VPLs can develop as micro-entrepreneurs, running their own
business and turning a profit.  On average they earn a net daily profit
of USD 2, more than double the per capita income in Bangladesh.
• Some creative and entrepreneurial users of the technology identify
new business opportunities, including the resale of information to
others in their communities.
• Ownership of phones and the consequent increased income and
standard of living tend to raise the empowerment and social status of
phone-ladies and their households.

59

Village Phone Users, including VPLs
Economic and Social Benefits
• Substantial reduction of cost of communicating information,
associated with savings of time and transport costs, as well as with
more timely and speedy conveyance of information.
• Better access to information helps improve both villagers’ productivity
and prices for their goods.  
• Major reduction of the risks involved in remittance transfers, and
possibility of obtaining accurate information about foreign currency
exchange rates.
Source. Aminuzzaman et al., 2003; Bayes et al., 1999; Bayes, 2001; Chowdury, N.D.;
Cohen, 2001; OECD, 2004; Richardson et.al., 2000; Zainudeen, 2006.

Having described the players, relationships and workings of the
Village Phone social innovation, the paper can now use the “SI
hybridity wheel” to characterize the type of hybrid it represents.
4.2
Hybridity in the Village Phone Social Innovation
Table 8 gives the role of each of the main players in the VP social
innovation. Figure 4 positions each of the players in the “wheel of
social innovation” (plain lines). It also reproduces the relationships in
the value-creation model of the social innovation (arrows).  Note that
this version of the SI wheel has expanded the categories “integrated
trading” and “integrated corporate social innovation” in the socialforprofit spectrum to allow for a more detailed characterization of
the role of players in the Village Phone social innovation.
Thus “integrated trading” in the social side of the spectrum contains
three sub-categories: “social firms” (or “affirmative trading”), “direct
services” with its special case of Yunus’ “social business type 1”
(SB1), and “social venture capital type 1” (SVC1).  On the other hand,
“integrated corporate social innovation” contains two sub-categories:
“bottom of the pyramid” (BoP) businesses, with its special case of
“social venture capital type 2” (SVC2); and Yunus’“social business type
2” (SB2).

60

Table 8. The Role of Players in the Village Phone Social Innovation
Partners in the GrameenPhone JV
GrameenPhone (GP) implements a BoP form of “integrated corporate social
innovation” in the VP social innovation by having joined from its birth a novel
business model that tackles a social problem strategically aligned with the
company’s core telecommunication service and product. GrameenPhone also
applies a CSR policy of funding socially useful projects in Bangladesh.   The
company sees itself as following an “ethical and responsible corporate behaviour,
as well as a commitment towards generating greater good for the society by
addressing the development needs of the country.” (GrameenPhone, N.D.)
Telenor implements “corporate social innovation” while simultaneously keeping
a link in the public sector in the category “integrated trading.” The position of
Telenor in “corporate social innovation” is the result of both (a) its fundamentally
profit- and market-based governance and (b) its provision of investment,
technology and expertise to a partnership that tackles a social problem
strategically aligned with the company’s core telecommunication service. On the
other hand, the link to “integrated trading” in the public sector is the result of both
(a) the Norwegian State’s majority ownership of the company, and (b) its marketbased, dividend-paying operation with quotation in the Oslo Stock Exchange
and Nasdaq. The public sector connection is interesting since the majority
ownership by the Norwegian State might be interpreted as Telenor belonging
to the public sector rather than the forprofit sector. It could be positioned in
the category “public social innovation” inside the public-social spectrum for the
particular case of the VP social innovation. Telenor, however, is fundamentally
profit- and market-driven and it is better understood as part of the forprofit
sector, especially as the company’s participation in the VP social innovation was
part of a much larger profit-driven operation in the urban areas of Bangladesh.
Nevertheless, as we shall see below, the relation with the Norwegian public
sector seems to play a relevant role in Telenor’s initial acceptance to invest in the
VP social innovation at a time when all other telecommunications companies
approached had refused the venture.
Grameen Telecom (GTC) implements “direct integrated trading” by generating
an “earned income” through activities contributing directly to the inclusion of
millions of poor people in rural Bangladesh in the benefit of telecommunications
infrastructure and more recently Internet.  

61

Grameen Bank (GB) implements “direct integrated trading,” with two
peculiarities. First, the bank carries activities such as education that can be
conceived as belonging to the public sector. In this case, however, the bank does
not derive any earned-income from these activities, rather the bank subsidize
them using part of the income generated by its “direct integrated business” of
banking services. Second, the bank has an element of “social business type 2”
(for-profit sector) given that poor people hold 94% of the bank’s shares and
receive dividends.  The bank however was created primarily to help the poor and
not to maximize profits as traditional banks do. This makes it part of the social
sector rather than the forprofit sector for the purposes of hybridity.
Village Phone Operators (VPOs) are a kind of “social firm” or “affirmative
integrated trading” since they sell telephony in the rural villages of Bangladesh
to earn a small profit that helps them to get out of extreme poverty. In other
words, by turning into micro-entrepreneurs, the VPOs are simultaneously the
beneficiaries of the VP social innovation.
Village Phone Users (VPUs) are the beneficiaries of access to mobile
telecommunications which facilitates interactions of social and economic value
(see Table 7)

As transpires from Table 8, Grameen Bank has the richest hybrid
positioning by having presence in two spectra of the social sector,
namely, as “direct integrated trading” in the social-forprofit spectrum
and “some public service” in the social-public spectrum (although
without income). In addition, Grameen Bank is also reminiscent of
“social business type 2” in the forprofit sector.  

62

Figure 4. Positioning of Main Players on the Wheel of the VP Social
Innovation

63

As Yunus says:
Grameen Bank would be a regular PMB (profit-maximizing business)
if it were owned by well-off investors.   It is not.   Grameen Bank is
owned by the poor: Ninety-four percent of the ownership shares
of the institution are held by the borrowers themselves. … Thus,
Grameen Bank is a social business by virtue of its ownership
structure. (Yunus, 2007, p.30)

This hybrid position of Grameen Bank on the SI hybridity wheel is
represented by the dot at the intersection between “direct services”
in the social sector and “some public service & income” in the
public sector. At the same time, Grameen Bank’s element of “social
business 2” (SB2) is represented by the line that joins the dot already
indicated with that of SB2. For the purposes of the bank’s levels
of hybridity, however, this element of SB2 does not have an effect
since the bank is squarely within the social sector, and it is from this
dominant sector that the levels of hybridity are determined for single
organizational types such as the Grameen Bank.  Suffice to remember
that the hybridity criteria adopted in this paper is the degree to which
organizations of one sector implement motivations and activities that
broadly pertain to the main purpose of organizations in another sector.
Hence a single organization playing in a single social innovation
cannot belong to two or more hybrid sectors simultaneously.
The VPOs and Telenor hold the second richest positioning in Figure 4.
The VPOs are simultaneously “social firm” micro-entrepreneurs as well
as beneficiaries of the VP social innovation along with the VPUs; this
is represented by the two lines that go from the VPO oval to the dots
on “social firms” and at the centre of the diagram respectively.  In turn,
Telenor belongs to the forprofit sector in the category of “corporate
social innovation,” since its activities in the VP social innovation are
(i) fundamentally profit- and market driven, (ii) strategically aligned
with its core business and (iii) intermediated by the GrameenPhone
JV. At the same time, Telenor has a relation to the public sector as a
result of the Norwegian state’s majority ownership of the company.
This relationship is represented in Figure 4 by the line that goes from
the dot in “corporate social innovation” in the dominant forprofit
sector to “integrated trading” in the public sector. We shall see that

64

this relation to the public sector, although not adding another level
of hybridity in accordance with the chosen hybridity criterion of this
paper, suggests an explanation of the initial acceptance of Telenor to
join the VP social innovation.
The other organizations are all positioned into a single organizational
category, GTC in the social sector with “direct integrated trading,” and
GrameenPhone in the for-profit sector, within the BoP sub-category
of “integrated corporate social innovation.”
Applying the taxonomy of hybridity of Table 5, the VP social
innovation exhibits the following types of hybridity at the levels of
single organization, single sector and multi-sector (Table 9).

Table 9. Types of Hybridity in the VP Social Innovation
Single Organization

GrameenPhone

Single hybridity (forprofit one-brid) involving
forprofit-social spectrum
See 1st row in one-brid family.

Telenor

Single hybridity (forprofit one-brid) involving
forprofit-social spectrum, with relation to category
within the public sector
See 1st row in one-brid family.

Grameen Telecom

Single hybridity (social one-brid) involving socialforprofit spectrum
See 1st row in one-brid family.

Grameen Bank

VPO Micro-enterprises

Double hybridity (social bi-brid) involving socialforprofit and social-public spectra, with relationship
to category within the forprofit sector
See 2nd row in bi-brid familiy.
Single hybridity (social one-brid) social-forprofit
spectrum
See 1st row in one-brid family.

65

Single Sector

Social sector

Forprofit sector

Double hybridity - “social firm” and “direct services”
and “some public service” (2 social one-brids and 1
social bi-brid)
See 4th row in bi-brid family.
Double hybridity - “integrated corporate social
innovation” and “corporate social innovation” (2
forprofit one-brids from different categories)
See 3rd row in bi-brid family.

Multi-sector
Quadruple hybrid (qua-brid): social and forprofit sectors, three half-spectra
(two social one-brids, two different forprofit one-brids, and one social-forprofitpublic bi-brid)
See 5th row in qua-brid family.

At the level of the single organization, there are four organizations
with single hybridity (one-brids) inside the social innovation: Grameen
Phone, Telenor, Grameen Telecom, and VPO microenterprises.
Instead, Grameen Bank is characterized as double hybrid (bi-brid) in
recognition of its additional activities related to the public sector (i.e.,
single organization, two half-spectra). At the level of single sector,
the forprofit and social sectors exhibit double hybridity (bi-brids)
since they have two or more organizations belonging to different
categories inside at least one of the sectors; in addition, in the case
of the social sector, this double hybridity is reinforced by the fact
that one organization, Grameen Bank, is also a bi-brid. Finally, at
the multi-sector level, the VP social innovation can be characterized
as quadruple hybrid (qua-brid) since it is made up of multiple
organizations belonging to different hybrid categories inside at least
one of the three half-spectra involving two sectors: social-forprofit
and social-public sectors.

66

In a nutshell, given Telenor dominance of the GrameenPhone joint
venture, the VP social innovation can be described as a “forprofitdominated multi-sector quadruple hybrid.”   Now, we shall see that
this characterization is not simply theoretical, it also helps us to
understand the concrete practice and results of the social innovation,
and the conflicts that have affected its development.
4.3 Hybridity and Contending Visions in the VP Social
Innovation
The final shape of the VP social innovation and hence, the type of
benefits accruing to the poor, is a matter of dispute by two contending
visions. The players involved are Grameen Bank/Grameen Telecom
(GB/GTC), on the one hand, and Telenor with its majority shareholding
of GrameenPhone, on the other.  The roots of the dispute go back
to the very beginning of the formation of the GrameenPhone joint
venture and are intimately related to the nature and positioning of
the players on the “wheel of the VP social innovation” (see also Tables
8 and 9).  
The formation of GrameenPhone was the result of a negotiation
process in which both GB/GTC and Telenor started with a claim for
majority shareholding. It must be considered that Telenor was the only
major telecommunications company to take up the idea of investing
in the Village Phone Programme. Several other companies were first
consulted by Iqbal Quadir, the person who first promoted the vision
of the VP social innovation, and they did not see profitability or a
role in helping the development of rural Bangladesh.  Telenor saw it
differently through the eyes of its then CEO, Tormod Hermansen, a
person with a tradition in the public sector and development issues,
having worked at the UN and for the Norwegian government.   He
recalls:
“I think I wanted to participate because I share an interest with Quadir
in combining development with doing business. I’m interested in
bottom-up development and saw in this an effective way to help a
population to move forward.” (Quoted in Visscher, 2005)

It is plausible to suggest that, on this occasion, the public sector
67

element of Telenor played an influential role in the decision to enter
the VP programme. Of course, it is worth keeping in mind that the
overall mobile-phone venture for Telenor was primarily profit-driven,
since the cellular service was, first of all, for the profitable urban areas
of Bangladesh. The VPP was a small but significant proportion of the
overall venture and it was also useful to win one of the licences from
the government.
Telenor prevailed in its position to take the majority shareholding
of the GrameenPhone joint venture created to exploit the licence
in both urban and rural Bangladesh. It could hardly be otherwise
since the Norwegian company was the only partner with expertise in
mobile telephony. It was also taking a greater financial risk.  GTC(GB)’s
aspiration to become the majority shareholder of GrameenPhone,
however, did not disappear altogether. As part of the consensusbuilding process, it was deferred to the future through a promise
included in the shareholders agreement in the form of Telenor’s
declared intention to reduce its equity from 51% to 35% within six
years from the incorporation of GrameenPhone. 1 (Telenor Invest et
al., 1996) As Burr (2000) explains:
Telenor and GT will actually switch ownership positions: Grameen Telecom
will sell its 35% share to Telenor and Telenor will sell its 51% share to Grameen
Telecom, which will thus become the dominant partner and true manager
of the system. (p.4)

Furthermore, this step would open the way for a dramatic
transformation of the governance of the entire village phone strategic
alliance and not just the governance of the joint venture. As Yunus
explained in an interview:
Within six years Telenor (the majority owner of GrameenPhone) will reduce
its holdings by 35%. Grameen Telecom will set up a mutual fund to buy
those shares. Then we will sell shares in the mutual fund to Grameen Bank

1
Telenor took 51% share and GTC 35% because initially there were two
other players, Gonofone Development Corp. and Marubeni Corp., who took the
remaining 14%. These players eventually withdrew with the result that Telenor’s
share increased to 62% while that of GTC went up to 38%.  
For a detailed discussion of the processes of power-based bargaining leading to
the shaping of the equity governance of GrameenPhone, see Molina (2009).
68

borrowers, who will become part owners of GrameenPhone. ... [The reason
is that] … As long as our borrowers are capable of working and generating
enough income to take care of themselves, they’re okay. But as they get
older or become disabled, they become helpless. They become dependent
on their children. We want to reduce that dependence. These shares will be
a protection mechanism, a retirement fund. (FastCompany Magazine, 1997,
p.60)

This vision would imply an important shift of ownership and position
of GrameenPhone in the “SI wheel,” as shown in Figure 5. First, the VPOs
would become part owners of the company changing dramatically
the current proportions of shareholding (see new arrow from VPOs to
GP). Secondly, GP would shift position from “BoP” to “SB2” within the
“forprofit sector” (see arrow within circle in Figure 5).
If materialized, such vision would have a substantial social impact by
transforming large numbers of rural women into small shareholders
of a major telecom operator.  
It would also make GrameenPhone the first nation-wide telecom
operator to have the rural poor as owners of a substantial proportion
of its shares – no doubt a most radical demonstration of the multisector quadruple hybridity of the VP social innovation.
First however, Telenor would have to surrender its majority
shareholding, even though this company has remained the only
partner with telecom expertise in the GrameenPhone joint venture.  
In the end, as yet, such change has not materialized since Telenor
has used its majority shareholding to block it.  The company argues
that the conditions have changed and that they have continued to
invest huge amounts of funds and have yet to recover profits from
the venture.

69

Figure 5. Changes in the VP Social Innovation as a Result of
Yunus’ Proposition
70

This investment has made GrameenPhone the dominant mobile
telephony in Bangladesh with over 50% of the market, so Telenor
does not want a change.  This is also consistent with the positioning
of the company in the “forprofit sector” of the “SI wheel.”
In the VP social innovation, Telenor plays the role of “corporate social
innovation” but the first concern of the company is profit-maximizing,
hence its decision to invest and maintain the majority ownership of a
thriving joint venture.
GB/GTC, however, are unhappy with Telenor’s decision not to
implement the declaration of intention in the original shareholders
agreement. Twice they have made strenuous efforts to persuade, even
coerce, Telenor to transfer the majority holding of GrameenPhone to
GTC.
The first attempt came immediately after the period of six years
envisaged in the declaration had passed. Telenor did not comply
arguing that they had yet to recover investments now piling up into
hundreds of millions of US dollars. Besides, the original shareholders’
agreement was not legally binding. GTC threatened legal action but
it soon had confirmation that the legal base to take the case forward
was weak.
As Shams recalls, GB/GTC engaged an arbitration lawyer in Sweden
but, he “charged us an enormous amount of money and told us there’s
no guarantee … so we don’t want to risk it.” (quoted in CNNMoney,
2006)
More recently, however, GTC(GB) had the opportunity to try again to
force Telenor to implement the original understanding and to give up
its majority control in favour of GTC. In December 2006, Mohammad
Yunus and Grameen Bank won the Nobel Peace Prize for their longstanding work on micro-credit for poverty reduction.

71

The prize enhanced Yunus’ moral authority and gave him worldwide
attention from the media and Norwegian political and civil society
circles; and Yunus used the stage to demand the fulfilment of the
declaration of intention to the embarrassment of Telenor, particularly
because the Peace Prize ceremony takes place in Norway.
Yunus almost exclusively led the battle for GB/GTC in a conflict that
lasted for several months, since December 2006. Yunus combined
business philosophy arguments, with accusations and moves
aimed at mobilizing support from Telenor’s board, shareholders,
government, politicians, the media and civil society to force a shift in
Telenor’s senior management.  
“There’s a philosophical difference. They’re oriented toward profit
maximization. We’re oriented toward social objectives.” (Yunus
quoted in CNNMoney, 2006)

This broad appeal was consistent with the well-known socially-driven
nature of Grameen Bank, now reinforced by a Nobel Peace Prize. In
contrast, Telenor’s senior management sought to weather the storm
by keeping the dispute strictly in the business arena. On this basis,
Telenor re-asserted a predominant profit-driven business philosophy
and presented Yunus’ philosophy of social business owned by poor
people as ‘unrealistic’ for GrameenPhone. Telenor’s Arve Johansen, at
the time Telenor Deputy CEO and in charge of Asia, argued:
“Telenor … has the expertise and experience that Grameenphone
needs for continued success. It sounds so simple … handing the
company over to poor women. No one seems to think about the
possible very negative consequences that may arise if the company
loses its competitive ability or about the huge economic loss this
poor country would suffer if a company worth around NOK 20 billion
were to collapse.” (Johansen, 2007)

By maintaining the conflict strictly within the business arena. Telenor
closed down any space for influence by politicians, civil society, and
media, especially as the outcry did not really affect the standing
of Telenor’s shares in the stock market. Ultimately, the “business
is business” philosophy prevailed over Yunus’ “social business”
philosophy. By April 2007, Yunus had adopted a more conciliatory
72

power tactic by dropping the demand that Telenor sell down to
35% and offering to buy 13% of Telenor’s shares at market prices
(US$427 million) to gain just 51% majority ownership. He also sought
to reassure Telenor that they would continue to run GrameenPhone
as a profit-maximizing concern. In his words, “We own the company,
you run the show. Then our job is done.” (Yunus quoted in Grameen
Telecom (Dagbladet), 2007) In addition, poor women “are as eager as
Telenor to make money and be paid dividends.” (Yunus, 2006)
By mid-2007, Telenor had effectively weathered the storm. Not that
GB/GTC ended their claim to majority shareholding of GrameenPhone,
but clearly the window of opportunity to attempt an equity shift
towards the poor opened by the Nobel Prize was closing down.
Indeed, the experience seems to have forced Telenor to confront
the issue of shareholding. Thus, the company promised the market
flotation of some of GrameenPhone shares, arguing that this would
give more Bangladeshi people a stake in the success of the company,
while allowing for the funding of new services for the country’s poor.
Strategically, it was the farthest-reaching move by Telenor since
it simultaneously denies the ground for both (a) the criticism that
GrameenPhone is basically a Norwegian company, excluding
Bangladeshi people and, particularly, the Bangladeshi poor from the
benefits created by the company, and (b) the realization of Yunus’
dream of a “social business” with VPOs as majority shareholders.
With this move, it could be suggested that the predominance of
profit-maximization in GrameenPhone’s BoP type of hybridity has
been reinforced even further. After all, the IPO follows a pure market
dynamic with the shares offered to those who can pay most rather
than to the Bangladeshi poor.
Simultaneously, GrameenPhone has begun to promote Internetbased Community Information Centers (CICs) to enrich the services
offered by the Village Phone Ladies.  In the latter social innovation,
GrameenPhone still applies a BoP type of “integrated corporate
social innovation” but given that the services are more complex,
the strategic alliance has changed to include many more players.  
73

This move, among others, helps GrameenPhone to show itself as a
highly responsible company bringing significant benefits to the most
disadvantaged people of Bangladesh.  
Whether GB/GTC’s vision of GrameenPhone as SB2 would produce
better results for the poor masses of rural Bangladesh than the
current GrameenPhone’s BoP type of “integrated corporate social
innovation” is not something that can receive a practically tested
answer, at least today.  GB/GTC’s vision has not been implemented
and it could be argued that ownership by the VPOs could prompt the
withdrawal of Telenor with consequent decline in performance and
wealth creation. Also, VPOs ownership would still leave out from the
benefits of share-ownership many millions of other poor people. But,
if the VPOs are also left completely out, then ownership by marketselected shareholders will exclude even more.
5
Conclusions
The multi-sector quadruple-hybrid VP alliance has succeeded beyond
expectations in realizing its profit-making and developmental
purposes, helping to bring connectivity and poverty alleviation to
millions of people in rural Bangladesh.   This book has combined
theoretical and empirical analysis to try to understand more deeply
the nature of the multi-organizational, multi-sector alliance that has
made possible such impressive social innovation.  This has included:
(a) review of existing literature on social innovation and
entrepreneurship, with particular emphasis on the key issue
of hybridity;
(b) theoretical development of the concept of hybridity; and
(c) application of the resulting theoretical instruments to the
empirical case of the Village Phone social innovation in
Bangladesh.
The review of literature helped to reveal the fundamental multiorganizational and multi-sectoral nature of the social innovation.  It
also revealed that the understanding of “hybridity” has so far made
limited progress, concentrating primarily on single-organization
hybridity and, basically, on the spectrum created by the “social74

forprofit” sectors.  This book has advanced the theory of hybridity
to multiple organizations and multiple sectors and has tested the
validity of the resulting instruments to the analysis of the VP social
innovation. Of course, this is only one case and the book makes no
claim to general validity. This is something that requires testing by
many more cases.
In particular, the theory has found that multi-organizational and
multi-sector hybridity:
(a) involves four sectors: social, forprofit, public and community
sectors.  The combination of these four sectors gives rise to
six spectra, containing multiple hybrid organizational types
and categories. On these bases, the analysis has identified 13
levels of hybridity (hybrid families) and 54 combinations of
hybridity.  More combinations might be found and added.
(b) requires a clear definition of the criteria underlying the
formulation of hybrid spectra; so far the literature dealing
with the social-forprofit spectrum has used a variety of
implicit or explicit criteria. The following criterion is applied
in this book: the degree to which organizations of one sector
implement motivations and activities that broadly pertain to the
main purpose of organizations in another sector. This criterion
has proved useful to (a) increase the detailed categorizations
of the social-forprofit spectrum and (b) maintain consistency
in the analysis involving the four sectors.
(c) is complex and demands a focus on social processes of
innovation rather than on the individual or the organization.
The reason is that even single organizations may be involved
in many social innovations, applying different models and
policies for different social innovations. So far, the literature
has dealt primarily with single organization, two-sector
hybridity and has assumed the organization as a monolith
that can be characterized by one single type of hybridity.
(d) is a historically and culturally conditioned construct, with
sectoral borders changing in time, depending on policies,
investments and activities of players in the four sectors.

75

Instrumentally, the book has developed the “wheel of social
innovation hybridity,” a graphical instrument that enables the
positioning of players in single and multi-sector social innovations. It
facilitates the creation of a graphical overview of multi-organization,
multi-sector alliances. The paper has used this instrument to
characterize the hybridity of the value-creation model of the VP social
innovation as well as that of each of its partners.  This has provided
the theoretical base to interpret the foundations of the highestprofile and long-standing conflict that has affected the evolution of
the VP social innovation.  This is important because in the literature
of social innovation and entrepreneurship there is a predominance
of positive appreciations regarding multi-sector partnerships and
much less concern for their difficulties and the sources of these
difficulties. This paper has shown that hybrid organizations from
different sectors may have different visions as to the ultimate goal of
the social innovation.  These differences, if not properly anticipated or
treated, can lead to serious conflicts that may jeopardize the success
of the social innovation with consequent loss of benefits for society
as a whole or for the disadvantaged sectors intended as beneficiaries.  
Fortunately, this has not been the case of the VP social innovation.
The VP social innovation as a whole was found to fit the characterization
of “forprofit-dominated multi-sector quadruple hybrid.” This
characterization reflects the dominance of the governance of the
experience by the forprofits Telenor and GrameenPhone, as well
as the hybridity involving the social-forprofit and social-public
sectors.  In addition, Table 9 has shown that the hybridity of the VP
social innovation can be distinguished at the three levels of single
organization, single sector and multiple sectors.
Finally, the theory and instruments presented in this paper should be
treated as developments in progress since further research work is
clearly necessary to prove their validity and deepen related aspects
in processes of social innovation. In particular, more empirical cases
are required to see how the concepts and tools need be adapted,
modified or expanded in the face of different social innovations.
Another important area of development is to shift from a rather
static characterization of hybridity in social innovation to a dynamic
76

characterization of its evolution in processes of social innovation.  This
would lead us to an understanding of both how and why hybridity has
evolved (or is evolving) in past or current processes of social innovation.
This understanding is likely to have significant value to inform and
improve the practice of social innovation, thus helping improve the
chances of a better world.

77

Bibliography
Alter K (ed). 2007. Social Enterprise Typology. Virtue Ventures LLC.
Alvesson M, Lindkvist L. 1993. Transaction costs, clans and corporate
culture. Journal of Management Studies 30(3): 427-52.
Aminuzzaman A, Baldersheim H, Jamil I. 2003. Talking back!
empowerment and mobile phones in rural Bangladesh: a study of
the village phone scheme of Grameen Bank. Contemporary South
Asia 12(3): 327-348.
Austin J, Stevenson H. and Wei-Skillern J. 2006. Social and
commercial entrepreneurship: same, different or both?
Entrepreneurship: Theory & Practice 30(1): 1-22.
Bacon N, Faizullah N, Mulgan G, Woodcraft S. 2008. Transformers.
How Local Areas Innovate to Address Changing Social Needs. NESTA:
London.
Bayes A, von Braun J, Akhte R. 1999. Village Pay Phones and Poverty
Reduction: Insights from a Grameen Bank Initiative in Bangladesh.
Centre for Development Research, University of Bonn: Bonn.
Bayes A. 2001. Infrastructure and rural development: insights from
a Grameen Bank village phone initiative in Bangladesh. Agricultural
Economics 25(2-3): 261-72.
Bishop M, Green M. 2008. Philanthro-Capitalism. How the Rich Can
Save the World. Bloomsbury Press: N.Y.
Bonini S, Emerson J. 2005. Maximizing Blended Value–Building
Beyond the Blended Value Map to Sustainable Investing, Philanthropy
and Organization. Found at http://www.blendedvalue.org/media/
pdf-max-blendedvalue.pdf.

78

Bornstein D. 2004. How to Change the World. Social Entrepreneurs and
the Power of New Ideas. Oxford University Press: Oxford.
Borys B, Jemison D. 1989. Hybrid arrangements as strategic alliances:
theoretical issues in organizational combinations. Academy of
Management Review 14(2): 234-49.
Boschee J. 1995. Social entrepreneurship. Across the Board 32(3): 2023.
Burr C. 2000. Grameen Village Phone: its current status and future
prospects. International Conference “Business Services for Small
Enterprises in Asia: Developing Markets and Measuring Performance.”
3-6 April, Hanoi.
Certo S, Covin J, Daily C, Dalton D. 2001. Wealth and the effects of
founder management among IPO-stage new ventures. Strategic
Management Journal 22(Special Issue): 641–658.
Certo S, Miller T. 2008. Social entrepreneurship: key issues ad
concepts. Business Horizons 51: 267-271.
Chowdhuri S. n.d. Provision of Telecom Using Business-NGO
Partnership: Village Pay Phone Program in Bangladesh as Case Study.
University of Bonn: Bonn.
Christensen C, Baumann H, Ruggles R, Sadtler T. 2006. Disruptive
innovation for social change. Harvard Business Review December: 94101.
CNNMoney. 2006. Nobel Peace Prize Winner Itching for a Fight. 5
December. Found at http://money.cnn.com/2006/12/04/news/
international/yunos_telenor.fortune/index.htm. Accessed on
5.08.08.
Cochran P. 2007. The evolution of corporate social responsibility.
Business Horizons 50(6): 449-454.

79

Cohen N. 2001. What Works: Grameen Telecom’s Village Phones. The
World Resource Institute: Washington D. C.
Dees G. 2001. The Meaning of “Social Entrepreneurship” Centre for
the Advancement of Social Entrepreneurship. The Fuqua School of
Business. Found at http://www.caseatduke.org/documents/dees_
sedef.pdf
Dees J, Emerson J, Economy P (eds). 2002. Strategic Tools for Social
Entrepreneurs. Enhancing the Performance of Young Enterprising
Nonprofits, John Wiley & Sons: NY.
Department of Trade and Industry. 2002. Social Enterprise: A Strategy
for Success. HMSO: London.
Department of Trade and Industry. 2003. Social Enterprise: Progress
Report on Social Enterprise. A Strategy for Success, HMSO: London.
Department of Trade and Industry. Small Business Service. 2005.
A Survey of Social Enterprises Across the UK, IFF Research Ltd.: London.
Deschamps, J-P. 2008. Innovation Leaders. How Senior Executives
Stimulate, Steer ands Sustain Innovation, Jossey-Bass: San Francisco.
Elkington J. and Hartigan P. 2008.  The Power of Unreasonable People.
How Social Entrepreneurs Create Markets that Change the World.
Harvard Business Press: Boston, MA.
Emerson J. 2003. The blended value proposition: integrating social
and financial return. California Management Review 45(4): 35-51.
Emerson J. 2000. The nature of returns: a social capital markets
inquiry into elements of investment and the blended value
proposition. Social Enterprise Series, No. 17. Harvard Business School:
Boston, MA.
FastCompany Magazine. 1977. Wealth and poverty. Mohammad
Yunus share-the-wealth business model. Issue 12(December). Found
at http://www.fastcompany.com/online/12/wealthpoverty.html
80

Feenstra R, Huang D-S, Hamilton G. 2003. A market-power based
model of business groups. Journal of Economic Behavior & Organization
51(4): 459-85.
FourthSector Network. n.d.(a). The Emerging Fourth Sector. Found
at http://www.fourthsector.net/learn/fourth-sector. Accessed on 31
July 2009.
FourthSector MNetwork. n.d.(b). For-Benefit Organizations. Found
at http://www.fourthsector.net/learn/for-benefit-organizations,
Accessed on 12 September 2009.
Fowler A. 2000. NGDOs as a moment in history: beyond aid to social
entrepreneurship or civic innovation. Third World Quarterly 21(4):
637 – 654.
Frederick W. 1994. From CSR1 to CSR2. The maturing of businessand-society thought. Business & Society 33(2): 150-164.
Garrete B, Quelin B. 1994. An empirical study of hybrid forms of
governance structure: the case of the telecommunication equipment
industry. Research Policy 23(4): 395-412.
Girard M, Stark D. 2003. Heterarchies of value in Manhattan-based
new media firms. Theory, Culture & Society 20(3): 77-105.
Goldstein J, Hazy J, Silbergstan J (eds). 2009. Complexity Science and
Social Entrepreneurship. Adding Social Value through Systems Thinking.
ISCE Publishing: AZ, USA.
Goldstein J, Hazy J, Silbergstan J. 2009. Liberating our better angels.
In Complexity Science and Social Entrepreneurship. Adding Social Value
through Systems Thinking, J Goldstein, J Hazy,  J Silbergstan (eds). ISCE
Publishing: AZ, USA, 11-27.
Gomes-Casseres B. 2003. Competitive advantage in alliance
aonstellations. Strategic Organization 3(1): 327-35.
Grameen Bank. N.D.. Grameen. Banking for the Poor. Found at
81

http://www.grameen-info.org/. Accessed on 31 July 2009.
Grameen Bank. 2009a. Grameen Bank at a Glance. June. Found at
http://www.grameen-info.org/index.php?option=com_content&tas
k=view&id=26&Itemid=175. Accessed on 31 July 2009.
Grameen Bank, 2009b. Is Grameen Bank Different. June. Found at
http://www.grameen-info.org/index.php?option=com_content&tas
k=view&id=27&Itemid=176) Accessed 31 July 2009.
GrameenPhone. N.D., CSR at GrameenPhone. Found at http://www.
grameenphone.com/index.php?id=78. Accessed on 31 July 2009.
Grameen Telecom. 2006. The Concept of Village Phones. 21 August.
Found at http://www.grameentelecom.net.bd/vp.html. Accessed on
31 July 2009.
Grameen Telecom. 2007. Grameenphone, Prof. Muhammad
Yunus and Telenor Summary of Articles in Dagbladet, 14-25, March
2007.  Found at http://www.grameentelecom.net.bd/gtcstory/
GpYunusTelenor.php. Accessed on 23 June 2008.
Granovetter M. 1998. Coase revisited: business groups in the
modern economy. In G Dosi. D Teece. J Chytry (eds). Technology,
Organization, and Competitiveness. OUP: Oxford.
Håkansson H, Ford D. 2002. How should companies interact in
business networks? Journal of Business Research 55(2): 133-39.
Hamilton G, Feenstra R. 1998. Varieties of Hierarchies and markets:
an introduction. In G Dosi, D Teece, J Chytry (eds). Technology,
Organization, and Competitiveness, OUP: Oxford.
Hammond A, Prahalad C. 2004. Selling to the Poor. Foreign Policy
142(May/June): 30-37.
Henderson H. 2009. A walled garden for capital. Strategy+Business
56(Autumn): 1-2.

82

Hennart J-F. 1993.  Explaining the swollen middle: why most
transactions are a mix of “market” and “hierarchy.” Organization
Science 4(4): 529-547.
Hisrich R, Peters M. 2002. Entrepreneurship. McGraw-Hill: NY.
Jarillo J.C., 1988. On strategic networks. Strategic Management Journal
9(1): 31-41.
Jeffery S. 2005. Social firms: developing business, economic viability,
stakeholder value and worker inclusion. International Congress Series,
Issue 1282: 1153-11577.
Johansen A. 2007. Business and Morals. 24 March. Found at http://
www.telenor.com/press/articles/20070324/
Johnson S. N.D. Literature Review on Social Entrepreneurship, Canadian
Centre for Social Entrepreneurship, November 2000. Found at http://
www.business.ualberta.ca/ccse/Publications/Publications/Lit.%20
Review%20SE%20November%202000.rtf. Accessed on 26.11.08.
Kanter R. 1999. From spare change to real change. Harvard Business
Review 77(3): 122-132.
Kasim R, Hudson J. 2006. FM as a social enterprise. Facilities 24(7/8):
292-299.
Kelly M. 2009. Not just for profit. Strategy + Business 54(Spring): 1-10.
Keogh D, Wood T. 2005. Village Phone Replication Manual. Grameen
Technology Center, Grameen Foundation USA: USA.
Kitzi J. 2002. Developing an entrepreneurial competitive strategy. In
Strategic Tools for Social Entrepreneurs. Enhancing the Performance of
Young Enterprising Nonprofits. J Dees, J Emerson, P Economy (eds).
John Wiley & Sons: NY. 19-43.

83

Kramer M. 2009. Catalytic philanthrophy. Stanford Social Innovation
Review  Fall: 30-35.
Leadbeater C. 1997. The Rise of the Social Entrepreneur. Demos:
London.
Light P. 2008. The Search for Social Entrepreneurship. Brookings
Institution Press: Washington D.C.
Light P. 2009. Social entrepreneurship revisited. Stanford Social
Innovation Review Summer: 21-22.
Mair J, Marti I. 2006. Social entrepreneurship research: a source of
explanation, prediction and delight. Journal of World Business 45(1):
36-44.
Martin R, Osberg S. 2007. Social enterprise: the case for definition.
Stanford Social Innovation Review  Spring: 28-39.
Mason C, Kirkbride J, Bryde D. 2007. From stakeholders to
institutions: the changing face of social enterprise governance
theory. Management Decision 45(2): 284-301.
McCabe A, Hahn S. 2006. Promoting social enterprise in Korea and
the UK: community economic development, alternative welfare
provision or a means to welfare to work? Social Policy 5(03): 387-398.
Molina A. 2009. Insights into the Governance-Shaping Process of
Bangladesh’s Village Phone Strategic Alliance. Edinburgh Business
School / Fondazione Mondo Digitale: Edinburgh / Rome.
Mulgan G. 2006. The process of social innovation. Innovations
Spring: 145-162.
Mulgan G. (with Tucker S, Rushanara A, Sanders B.). 2007. Social
Innovation. What It Is, Why It Matters and How It Can Be Accelerated,
Skoll Centre for Social Entrepreneurship, Said Business School,
University of Oxford: Oxford.
84

Mumford M. 2002. Social innovation: ten cases from Benjamin
Franklin. Creativity Research Journal 14(2): 253-266.
Nicholls A. 2008. Introduction. In Social Entrepreneurship. New
Models of Sustainable Social Change. A Nicholls (ed.). OUP: Oxford
1-32.
Nicholls A, Young R. 2008. Preface to the paperback edition. In
Social Entrepreneurship. New Models of Sustainable Social Change. A
Nicholls (ed.). OUP: Oxford vii-xxiii.
OECD, 2004. Grameenphone revisited: investors reach out to the
poor. DAC Journal 5(3): 15-56.
O’Malley D. 2009. Transaction costs and the governance of social
innovation. Paper presented to the Conference on The History
and Future of Social Innovation, 19-21 June 2008, Hawke Research
Institute, Adelaide, Australia.
Ouchi W. 1979. A conceptual framework for the design of
organizational control mechanisms. Management Science 25(9): 83348.
Ouchi W. 1980. Markets, bureaucracies and clans. Administrative
Science Quarterly 25: 129-141.
Peredo A, McLean M. 2006. Social entrepreneurship: a critical review
of the concept. Journal of World Business 41: 56-65.
Phills Jr. J, Deiglmeier K, Miller D. 2008. Rediscovering social
innovation. Stanford Social Innovation Review  Fall: 34-43.
Porter M, Kramer, M. 2002. The competitive advantage of corporate
philanthropy. Harvard Business Review 80(12): 56-69.
Porter M, Kramer M. 2006. Strategy and society. The link between
competitive advantage and corporate social responsibility. Harvard
Business Review 84(12): 78-92.
85

Powell W. 1987. Hybrid organizational arrangements: new form or
transitional development?, California Management Review 30(1): 6787.
Prabhu G. 1999. Social entrepreneurial leadership. Career Development
International 4(3): 140-145.
Prahalad C. 2004. The Fortune at the Bottom of the Pyramid:
Eradicating Poverty through Profits. Wharton School Publishing:
Upper Saddle River, NJ.
Prahalad C, Hart S. 2002. The fortune at the bottom of the pyramid.
Strategy + Business 26: 1-14.
Prahalad C, Hammond A. 2002. Serving the world’s poor, profitably.
Harvard Business Review 80(9): 48-57.
Rangan K.  2008. (Interview with Roger Thompson) The coming
transformation of social enterprise. Harvard Working Knowledge 15
September. Found at http://hbswk.hbs.edu/item/5986.html
Reiser D. 2008. For-profit Philanthropy. Brooklyn Law School, Legal
Studies Paper No.124 (November). Found at http://ssrn.com/
abstract=1295419.
Richardson D, Ramirez R, Haq M. 2000. Grameen Telecom’s Village
Phone Programme in Rural Bangladesh: A Multi-Media Case Study.
TeleCommons Development Group: Guelph, Ontario. Found at
http://www.telecommons.com/villagephone/index.html
Shane S, Venkataraman S. 2000. The promise of entrepreneurship as
a field of research. Academy of Management Review 25: 217–226.
Schendel D, Hitt M. 2007. Introduction to Volume 1. Strategic
Entrepreneurship Journal 1(1-2):1-6.
Schultz R. 2009. Social business: designing the possibility space
for social action. In Complexity Science and Social Entrepreneurship.

86

Adding Social Value through Systems Thinking. J Goldstein, J. Hazy, J.
Silbergstan (eds). ISCE Publishing: AZ, USA  1-8.
Seelos C, Mair J. 2005. Sustainable development. How social
entrepreneurs make it happen. WP No 611. IESE Business School,
University of Navarra, Spain: October.
SINGOCOM CEC Project. N.D. Social innovation, governance and
community building. Found at http://users.skynet.be/bk368453/
singocom/index2.html. Accessed on 29/10/08.
Smith C. 1994. The new corporate philanthrophy. Harvard Business
Review 72(3): 105-116.
Smith S. 2005. Ending Global Poverty. A Guide to What Works. Palgrave
Macmillan: NY.
Social Firms UK. N.D. What is a Social Firm? Found at http://www.
socialfirms.co.uk/index.php/Section2.html, Accessed on 31 July
2009.
Tan W-L, Williams J, Tan T-M. 2005. Defining the ‘social’ in ‘social
entrepreneurship’: altruism and entrepreneurship. International
Entrepreneurship and Management Journal 1: 353-365.
Telenor. N.D. The Telenor Group. http://www.telenor.com/about/
group/.
Telenor Invest A.S., Grameen Telecom Ltd., Marubeni Corp.,
Gonofone Development Corp. 1996. Shareholders Agreement.
SHAREH11.DOC/28.06.96.
Thompson J, Alvy G, Less A. 2000. Social entrepreneurship: a new
look at the people and the potential. Management Decision 38(5):
328-338.
Thompson J. 2002.  The world of the social entrepreneur. The

87

International Journal of Public Sector Management 15(5): 412-431.
Thompson J. Doherty B. 2006. The diverse world of social enterprise.
A collection of social enterprise stories. International Journal of Social
Economics 33(5/6): 361-375.
Thorelli H. 1986. Networks: between markets and hierarchies. Strategic
Management Journal 7(1): 37-51.
Trott P. 1998. Innovation Management and New Product Development.
Pitman Publishing: London.
UN. 2000. Resolutions Adopted by the General Assembly. United
Nations Millennium Declaration, A/Res/55/2. 18 September. NY.
Visscher M. 2005. How one new company brought hope to one of
the world’s poorest countries. ODE Magazine. No.22, January. Found
at http://www.odemagazine.com/article.php?aID=4062
Von Stamm B. 2003. Managing Innovation, Design and Creativity.
Wiley: Chichester, UK.
Weerawardena J, Mort G. 2006. Investigating social
entrepreneurship: a multidimensional model. Journal of World
Business 41: 21-35.
Wilkinson I, Young L. 2002. On cooperating: firms, relations and
networks. Journal of Business Research 55(2): 123-32.
Williamson O. 1991. Comparative economic organization: the analysis
of discrete structural alternatives. Administrative Science Quarterly
36(2): 269-96.
Williamson O. 2000. The new institutional economics: taking stock,
looking ahead. Journal of Economic Literature 38(3): 595-613.
Yunus M. 2006. Mohammad Yunus. The Nobel Peace Prize 2006. 10
December. Oslo, Norway. Found at http://nobelprize.org/nobel_

88

prizes/peace/laureates/2006/yunus-lecture-en.html.
Yunus M (with Karl Weber).  2007. Creating a World Without Poverty.
Social Business and the Future of Capitalism. BBS Public Affairs: NY.
Yunus M. 2009. Economic security for a world in crisis. World Policy
Journal  Summer: 5-12.
Zahra S, Rawhouser H, Bhawe N, Neubaum D, Hayton J. 2008.
Globalization of social entrepreneurship opportunities. Strategic
Entrepreneurship Journal 2: 117-131.
Zainudeen A. 2006. Telecom use on a shoestring: the case of
Bangladesh. Discussion Paper WDR0601, WDRNE and LIRNE, Colombo,
Sri Lanka.

89

INDEX
Alter, Kim, 34, 35, 37
Austin, James, 12, 14
Bacon, Nicola, 13, 14
Bangladesh
mobile telephony  see Village Phone Programme
Bangladesh Railways (BR), 58
Bangladesh Telegraph and Telephone Board (BTTB), 58
Bishop, Matthew and Green, Michael, 18
blended value, 26, 30, 33
Bonini, Sheila and Emerson, Jed, 30, 33, 36
Bornstein, David, 17, 18
Boschee, Jerr, 20
bottom-of-the-pyramid (BPO) approach, 24, 25
bureaucracies and clans, 16
Burr, Chandler, 68
business groups, 16
charities, 11
Christensen, Clayton M., 14
civil society, 41
co-operative movement, 11
Community Information Centers (CICs), 73
community sector, 28, 39, 40, 41
constellations, 16
Dees, J. Gregory, 17, 18
Elkington, John and Hartigan, Pamela, 31, 33
Emerson, Jed, 30, 33, 36
forprofit sector, 9, 12, 22–6, 38–9, 40
Fourth Sector, 29, 32

90

Goldstein, Jeffrey, 8
Gonofone Development Corp., 68n2
Google.org, 8
Grameen Bank, 49, 56, 57, 58, 62, 64, 65, 66, 67, 71-2
Grameen Telecom (GTC), 56, 57, 58, 61, 65, 66, 67, 68–9, 71
GrameenPhone, 10, 56, 57, 58, 61, 65, 66, 67, 69, 71, 72, 73–4
Hermansen, Tormod, 67
heterarchies, 16
hybridity, 7, 8, 9, 10–11, 16–17, 18, 19, 44–5
definition, 35, 37–8, 64, 75
tables, 32–4, 38–40, 45–51, 52
taxonomy, 10, 45–51
wheel of social innovation, 10, 11, 41–4, 51, 52, 53, 60, 63, 76
innovation see social innovation
Johansen, Arve, 72
Johnson, Sherrill, 45
Kelly, Marjorie, 31–2, 33
Kitzi, Jerry, 27
Kramer, Mark, 18
Leadbeater, Charles, 17, 18
Light, Paul, 14, 15, 17
McCabe, Angus and Hahn, Sangjin, 21
Mair, Johanna and Marti, Ignasi, 14, 19
Martin, Roger and Osberg, Sally, 5
Marubeni Corp., 68n2
microcredit see Grameen Bank
mobile telephony see Village Phone Programme
Molina, Alfonso, 68n2
Mulgan, Geoff, 13, 14, 45

91

Mumford, Michael D., 14
networks, 16
Nicholls, Alex, 34, 35, 36
non-profit organizations, 12
Norway see Telenor
organizations, 9–10
non-profit, 12
Owen, Robert, 11
philanthrocapitalists, 18
philanthropy, 23, 24–5, 33
Google, 8
venture, 25–6
Phills, James, 8, 13, 14
profit-driven sector see forprofit sector
public sector, 26–8
public-private partnerships, 28
Quadir, Iqbal, 67
Rangan, Kash, 12
Schultz, Ron, 22
Schwab Foundation for Social Entrepreneurship, 31
Seelos, Christian and Mair, Johanna, 44–5
Shams, Khalid, 71
social businesses, 21–2, 25, 29
social enterprises, 12
definitions, 8, 19–21
social entrepreneurship, 7, 8, 21
characteristics, 17–18
definitions, 14, 15
social innovation, 7–8, 11–12, 24
definitions, 12–13, 14
social investment, 25, 26

92

social return on investment (SROI), 26
social sector, 9, 19–22, 30–1, 33, 38–9, 41
social venture capitalism, 25–6
socially responsible trading networks, 25–6
Tan, Wee-Liang, 34–5
Telenor, 56, 57, 58, 61, 64–5, 66, 67–9, 70–1, 72–3
Thompson, John, 13, 14
transaction cost economics (TCE), 16
UN Millennium Development Goals, 11
United Kingdom, 12
United States, 12
venture philanthropy, 25–6
Village Phone Ladies (VPLs), 10, 57–8, 59, 62, 64, 65, 66, 73
Village Phone Operators (VPOs) see Village Phone Ladies (VPLs)
Village Phone Programme (VPP), 10, 11, 53–4, 59–60, 67, 76
Village Phone Strategic Alliance (VPSA), 54–7
Village Phone Users (VPUs), 57, 58–60, 62
Weerawardena, Jay and Mort, Gillian, 14
wheel of social innovation hybridity see under hybridity
women see Village Phone Ladies
Yunus, Muhammad, 21–2, 25, 29, 56, 64, 68–9, 71–3
Nobel Peace Prize, 72
Zahra, Shaker A., 14

93

The author
Alfonso Molina (M.Phil, Ph.D) is
Professor of Technology Strategy
at the University of Edinburgh, UK
and co-founder and Scientific Director of the Fondazione Mondo
Digitale, Italy. Alfonso’s research interest centre on theories of innovation and technology management
and strategy, with a special focus on
his sociotechnical constituencies
approach, applied to understanding the strategic development of information and communication
technologies and processes of industrial cluster-building. Other prominent interests centre on the development and application of theories
of social innovation to the arenas of ICT-based innovation in schools
and e-inclusion. An additional interest has been to transform the academic theories into instruments of practical application for concrete
projects, including real-time evaluation methodologies, innovation
strategy tool and a virtual innovation environment. Prof. Molina has
worked in numerous occasions as advisor and consultant for various
directorates of the Commission of European Communities and has
published numerous articles, reports and books on a wide variety of
themes.  He has also created and directed many international projects
making innovative use of ICTs.  Prof. Molina constructed the original
strategy for the Global Cities Dialogue, including the Helsinki Declaration now signed by over 180 cities in the world. Currently the Chairman of the international jury of Rome’s Global Junior Challenge, he is
transforming his academic theorisation into practical application tools
for the development of digital inclusion and social innovation.

94

FONDAZIONE

ISBN: 978-0-557-33436-0
Copyright© 2010 by
Fondazione Mondo Digitale
Via Umbria 7 00187 - Roma
www.mondodigitale.org
95

